IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VICTORIA AT MELBOURNE
COURT OF APPEAL

SACPI1 2011 0103
BETWEEN:

GRAHAM GOLDENBERG & ORS (according to the Schedule)

Appellants
-and -

BOSI SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED (ACN 009 413 852) & ORS (according
the schedule attachsd)

Respondents
SECOND AFFIDAVIT OF ELI GOLDFINGER
Date of document: 27 September 2012
Filed on behalf of: MRB Equities Pty Lid,

Redvil Pty Ltd and Ferrari
Investments Holdings Pty

Ltd
MGA Lawyers ' Solicitors Code: 104101
Level 9, Tel: 8631 5555
179 Queen Street Fax: 8631 5599
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 Ref: MG5400/08

1, ELI GOLDFINGER, accountant, of Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road, Melbourne,
Victoria, MAKE OATH AND SAY as follows:
1. | refer to my affidavit sworn 19 September 2012 (my earlier affidavit). in

this affidavit | use the same defined terms as in my earlier affidavit. |

2. At paragraph 29 of my earlier affidavit | stated that | had attached, as
confidential exhibit 9, “most” of the accounts that had been paid by the
funders. Now produced and shown to me and marked “Confidential
Exhibit EG-14" are full copies of all of the accounts rendered by
Clarendons Lawyers together with copies of the accounts rendered by
Counsel. The account dated 28 October 2011 refers to an earlier account
dated 29 June 2011 and that account is also exhibited as, under the




2

agreemént between the Appellants and the Funders, the Funders also
paid part of this account.

3. Further, at paragraph 29 of my earlier affidavit | stated that the total of
such accounts was $199,926.27. In fact, on review, the total was
$186,796.95. The error arose as a result of the confusion with the
accounts and as a result of double counting.

4. In addition to the accounts rendered by Clarendons, the Funders have
paid an account for $25,000 for the costs incurred by some of the
Respondents in respect of the aborted pre-emptive costs application. Now
produced and shown to me and marked “EG-15" is the copy of the account
from Ashurst relating to this matter.

5. In the circumstances, the total amount of the legal costs paid by the
funders to date is $211,796.95.

SWORN by Eli Goldfinger

At Melboume

In the State of Victoria

On the 27th day of September 2012

Before me:

MARK GEREMIA :
Level § 179 Queen Street, Metboume VIC 3000
An Australian Legal Practitioner
within the meaning of the
Legal Profession Act 2004
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' SCHEDULE OF PARTIES
BETWEEN:

GRAHAM GOLDENBERG (in his' capacity as representative of the Growers in the
2002 Almond Project)

First Appellant
CHRISTOPHER MARK LITTLEY (in his capacity as representative of the Participant
Growers in the 2005 Almond Project)

Second Appellant

CONSTANTINE MOSHOPOULOS (in HER capacity as representative of the
Participant Growers in the 2006 Almond Project)
Third Appellant

DAVID BETTERFIELD (in his capacity as representative of the Participant Growers

in the 2007 Almond Project and as representative of the Growers in the 2002 Privaie
Offer Scheme)

Fourth Appellant

-and-

BOSI SECURITY SERVICES LIMTED ACN 009 413 852 as trustee for
AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANK GROUP LIMITED ACN 005 357 522
BOS INTERNATIONAL (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED ACN 066 601 250

WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION ACN 007 457 141

First Respondent

AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANK GROUP LIMITED ACN 005 357 522
Second Respondent

ALMOND LAND PTY LTD (IN LIQ) ACN 091 460 392
Third Respondent

MARK ANTHONY KORDA
(in his capacity of liquidator of Aimond Land Pty Ltd (in lig))
Fourth Respondent

LEANNE KYLIE CHESSER
(in her capacity of liquidator of Almond Land Pty Ltd (in lig))
Fifth Respondent




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VICTORIA AT MELBOURNE
COURT OF APPEAL

SACPI 2011 0103
BETWEEN:
GRAHAM GOLDENBERG & ORS (according to the Schedule)
Appellants

-and -

BOSI SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED (ACN 009 413 852) & ORS (according
the schedule attached)

Respondents
EXHIBIT EG-14

Date of document: 27 September 2012

Filed on behalf of: : MRB Equities Pty Lid,
Redvil Pty Ltd and Ferrari
Investments Holdings Pty
Ltd

MGA Lawyers Solicitors Code: 104101

Level 9, - Tel: 8631 5555

179 Queen Street Fax: 8631 5599

MELBOURNE VIC 3000 Ref: MG5400/08

This is the exhibit marked “EG-14" now produced and shown to Eli Goldberg
at the time of swearing his affidavit on 27 September 2012.

Before me: MARK GEREMIA

Level S 179 Queen Strest. Malboume VIC 3000
An Australian Legat Practiioner

within the meaning of the

Legal Professian Act 2004

MGA Lawyers, Level 9, 179 Queen St, Melbourne Vic
An Australian Legal Practitioner with the meaning of the Legal Practlce Act
2001

“EG-14"
Accounts of Clarendons Lawyers and
Counsel




29 July 2011 our ref: MJF:CL:1100287
invoice no: B06721

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL your ref:
TO BE OPENED BY ADDRESSEE ONLY

Chris Garnaut

Garnaut Private Wealth Pty Ltd
Level 10

499 5t Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Chrig
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

We enclose a memorandum of our professional costs relating to disbursements only for the period to
27 July 2011, details of which are set out in the attached schedule.

If you have any queries, please contact us.

Yours faithfully

Michael Fernon
Director
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd

Tel: 03 8681 4419
E-mail: michael fernon@clarendonlawyers.com.au

Encl.

GARDO1_1100297_0486




Garnaut Private Wealth Pty Lid date: 29 July 2011

our ref MJF:CL:1100287
Level 10 invoice no:  BOB721
499 St Kilda Road contact Michael Fernon
MELBOURNE VIC 3004 your ref:
TAX INVOICE
ABN 43 704 593 248
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103
DISBURSEMENTS
{™ indicates a disbursement paid as your agent)
GST
Lawpoint Pty Ltd - ASIC Company & Business Searches (Manual $4.82 $48.20
Ausiralian Securities & Investments Commission - Lodgement Fess - $351.00
Form 205
Supreme Court of Victoria - Filing Fee - Notice of Appeal $3,077.10
Supreme Court of Victoria - Additional Filing Fee on Notice of Appeal $69.60
Michael Green Pty Ltd - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 464936 - $556.82 $5,568.18
070711
Foley’s List Pty Ltd - Barristers Fees - G Bigmore QC Fee Slip No $280.00 $2,800.00
1010451 - 11/07/11
Appeals Court filing fees - Lodgment of Summons - 270711 $333.60
Subtotal $12,247.68
GST @ 10% $841.64
Invoice Totat $13,089.32
Less trust monies -$13,089.32 $0.00

Amount due for payment within 14 days

Wae reserve the right to charge interest under the Penaily Interest Rates Act 1983 if this account is
not paid In accordance with our terms

GAROO1_1100297_046



REMITTANCE ADVICE
Bill to: Garnaut Private Wealth Pty Ltd
Client Name: Garnaut Privale Wealth Pty Ltd
Matter Nama: Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

Cur Ref: MJF:1100297:B05721
Invoice Date: 29 July 2011

Invoice Mo: B06721

Amount Due: $NIL

Payable By: 12 August 2011

Please choose a payment method and return this advice to our office.

1. O CHEQUE
Pleass return this advice with your cheque payable to Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd for $NIL to:
Clarendon Lawyers Ply Lid

GPO Box 4930
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Please quote bill number 1100297:B06721

2. 1 BANK TRANSFER

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or email accounts@darendenlawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid.

Transfer Amount:  $NIL Swift Code (overseas transfer only): NATAAU3303M
Bank: National Australia Bank BEB: 083170

Account Name: Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd Account:  B56779023

Please quote reference 1100297:B06721 and fax this advice to us.

3. 00 CREDIT CARD

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or email accounts@clarendonlawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the

amaunt paid.

Card Number: Card Type (Please tick):
0 visa

Expiry Date: O MasterCard

Amount Due: SNIL

Name on Card;

Signafure:

Please guote reference 1100297:B06721 and fax this advice to us.

If You Dispute Your Legal Costs

If you have any concern about our legal costs, or our legal services, please do not hesitate to speak to Michael Fernon. If we cannot
satisfactorily resolve your concemn with you, you may:

- Seek a costs review by the Taxing Master under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of the Legal Profession Act 2004 {*the Act") within 60 days
after the bill is given to you or the law practice requests payment of costs or you pay the costs (whichever is earfier or earliest).
You may seek a costs review outside the 80 day time limit. In these circumstances the Taxing Master will not deal with the review if
we can establish that to do so would, in all the circumstances, cause unfair prejudice to us;

- Apply to VCAT to set aside this agreement under section 3.4.32 of the Act; or

- Make a complaint to the Legal Services Commissioner under chapter 4 of the Act wilkin 60 days after the legal costs were payable
or, if an itemised bill was requested in respect of those costs, within 30 days after the request was compited with.

Yott may be able to make a complaint to the Legal Services Commiissioner up to 4 months after the end of the period referred to.
This is provided that you can salisfy the Commissioner that there was a reasonable cause for the delay in making the complaint,
and legal proceedings have not been commenced for the recovery or review of the legal costs that are subject of the complaint,

Amount due for payment within 14 days
Please return with your payment

GARO01_1100297_046




Page 1 of

T e Michael Grean Pty Ltd
H{ = _ as Trustee for the
‘ \54 P A Green Famlly Trust
L ABN: 76 924 553 989
SLIP NUMBER; PROCESSED DATE: 205 William Street
* 464936 07072041 BYj -rocoerrressemeomer Melhoume Victoria
Australia 3000
FEESDUE TO; ABN#:43873876 570 Phone: (03) 9225 7222
MR. S. HOPPER Fax: (03) 9225 8485
DX: g8
SOLICITCR: 6877500 E-Mail; payments@greenslist.com.au
CLARENDOK LAWYERS TAX INVOICE
G.P.0. BOX 4830
MELBOURNE 3004 REFERENCE:
MICHAEL FERNON
‘- NAME OF CAUSE OR MATTER:
IN THE MATTER OF TIMBERCORP ALMONDS
(THRE - TR )
05-07-2011 AS PER ATTAGHED 6,125.00
)
Approved by: W00 28 ;
Ledger/Matter: ¢ l
Sighed:__ !
Date: £~ 14\ 11\

Interesl Is payable on this bill under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended, either;
1. Under 8 3.4.21(1) if this bill is unpald 30 days or more afier being given to the reciplent.
The rate of interest payabla is 8,50%.

\2. or under 83.4.21(2) in accardance with a costs agreement,

In the absence of an arrangement to the contrary the fezs are payable within 30 days of this account

kmm 1 el

S

THE TOTAL AMOUNT IS INGLUSIVE OF 10.00% GST, $556.82
Legal Prefession Act 2004 [as amended] - Notification of your rights

The following avenues are open 1o you In the evant of a dispule in relation to legal costs:
1. Youmay seek a costs review under Divislon 7 of Part 3.4 of the Act,
Such application must be made %o the Costs Court Reglstrar within 12 months after
{a) The bill was given or the request for payment was mads, or
{b) The costs wers paid if neither a bill was given nor a request was made,

For and on behalf of:
Michael Green - Approved Clork

Legal Profession Act 2604
Per. __ % _____

2. IFthis billis subject to 2 costs agreement you may apply lo VCAT 1o have that agreement set aside under Sectlon(aﬁ.sz of the Act.

You may make a complainf under Chapter 4 of the Act - "Complaints and Disclpline’ — to the Legal Services Commissioner. Such a complaint
musl be made within 60 days after the legal costs are payable or, if an Ttemised bill is requested, within 30 days after the itemised bill is provided.

Professional Standards Act 2003 [Vic] - "Liability Imlted by a scheme approved unider Professional Standards Legistation”

REMITTANCE ADVICE (PLEAS2 DETA HHERS A RETURH Wit AEWTANR) PROCESSED: 07-07-2014
SLIP NUMBER: [ MasTErcARD  [] visA
( | 4% ) eenunzzr: |10 IO OIS0 A0
( TOTAL: NAME ON CARD:
$6,126.00 EXPIRY DATE: D[:I Dl:' SIGNED:
SENDTO, - -
MIGHAEL GREEN PTY LTD SOLIGITOR: 6577500
205 WILLIAM STREET CLARENDON LAWYERS
MELBOURNE, VICTORIA
AUSTRALIA 3000

3793 )

BUETO:
MR. S. HOPPER
PAYING BY CHEQUE, MAKE CHEGUE PAYABLE TO '"MICHAEL GREEN PTY LTD'

PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, COMPLETE THE DETAILS AND POSY, FAX OR PHORE

PAYING BY EFT DEPOSIT, COMMCNWEALTH BANK - BSE; 063 000 AIC: 1010 B3D2 - FAX OR EMAIL NOTIFICATION

IF REGEIPT REQUIRED, RETURK THIS PAGE IRTACT WITH PAYRENT

€ Barister Mamigemon) Attounts v7.5.1.282
© Copryiaht 19R7.2011 E-Cemmatce Ausiralin Piy Lid
mtay Info au




Memorandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To ‘ Michacl Femon
. Clarendon Lawyers
From S Sam Hopper Tel: 9225 6857
Barrister Fax: 9225 8485
Date : 5 July 2011
Subject In the matier of Timbercorp Almonds

Set out in the table below are my fees acerned to date in the above matter. My clerk will
forward to you with this memorandum 2 tax invoice for the outstanding amount.

Fees are incmred at the rate of $350 per hour (including GST) and $3,000 per day
(including GST).

Date Narration Total
20 June 2011 Telephone conference with G Bigmore QC (¥
hour) $87.50
21 June 2011 Researching stay; telephone conference with G
Bigmore QC; considering stay (2% hours) $787.50
22 June 2011 Considering orders and dispersal of fund; $2,362.50
researching costs (6% hours)
23 June 2011 Conference re appeal (24 hours) $787.50
25 June 2011 Memo of advice (% hour) $262.50
27 June 2011 Appearing at mention (34 hour) $262.50
4 July 2011 Reading and considering notice of appeal $612.50
(1% hours)
5 July 2011 Notice of Appeal (2 % hours) $962.50

Total fees (inc GST): $6,125.00

Liability limited by a scheme under Professional Standards Legislation
1

(ptase




| Fee Slip 1010451 |
TAX INVOICE Date 11/07/2011
[ Fees Due to 10881 |

MrGarry T Blgmore QC

ABN 50805088 31

THINKFOLEY SFIRST

| Solicitor

. Foley's List Pty Lid-
1085700] it

Atténtion: Mictiael Ferion
Glafe‘nd'on- tawyers

525 Coliins Street
Melbaurne 3000

ABN. 15084 182218

Please forward cheque ta:

Ixan:
205 William: St .
Melboiume, Vig; 3000

AusDioe; D¥92 Melbouing
| Your Reference. T 1 ok _(os) szz5 7777
Michael Fernon T AT Email: foleys @foloys.coin.al
o3 hy:
|Approved By o e ,
| Cause or Matter e e |
Tlmbercgrp Almonds Appeal . 'S?gn?d" —45 T ' AT - -
| Date Description {2380 e 7 Fees |
8/07/2011 _Settiing Notice of Appeal (4 hours) 8,080.00
Total Payable $3,080.00

The amount-of GST included In the above supply Is $280.00
1n the abserice of an- arrangement 1o.the contrary, these fees are: payable within- 30 days of this account:

7— Payment Options

* Cheque Payable to "Foley's Llst Py Lig"

Biller Code ¢ 170613

» DirectDeposit
BSB: 013035 AcdcountNumber: 255038705

Description/Message/Heferance : 1010451

AccountName: Foley's List Ply Ltd Trust-Aecount

Refe‘rfe_hce: 10104541

‘“Teléphone: & Internet Banklng BPAY
Gallyour bank. tredit union or: bu:ldmg socmiy 1o’ make this
paymentfram your éhegtie: savinigs or Credit-card account.

*Noter-Cradit Sard payments incur 1:2% surcharge,
iF paying by Cregit:Card, bafance:oving Is: $3,116.96

Statement for he puposes, of 5:3i4.21 t8)of the Legal Profsssion Act2004

Inderest vinder s3.4.21(1) or (2)d1 ife Lisgal Profedsion Act 2004 miay be;
chargad on unpaid Iegalcosl,s any is payable if the ¢osis am nol pald:

1) unders.3.4:21(1) it the cosls are unpaid 36 daya after {nis Fea- SiipJs:
givehand &t the rito-praseribed by 1egulation 34,3 of the Legal Profassicn
Ragulations 2005 (namely, ihe rale that is-equal ta1he'Cash Hale Targetas
dafined in regulation:3.4:4(4] a8 at the ddle shis Fee SEp is lssued, incréased
by Zpercentage poinisy.ar

(B I accprdance with a casts agresment altha rale qnecﬂlad ini thaposts
agreament.

Notlfieatlon ot ights under Setiion 3:4.95 of the LEGA! Pidlessiin Act 2004:

YOURRIGHTS IN RELATION TOLEGAL COSTS

Tha Toliowing avenues are availabls jo-youiFyow:are not happy with {his bl
If

« requesting an nam!sad i
. (ﬁsqusszng ¥§ ncems withus

+ makdng'd complairitio-1ha Lsgal Senvices Comimissianet
%, applying.to.selaside Horcosts agredment

Thare may be olher avenues available. in your State or Tarﬂtory(such as
miedition}:

Time Hmite apply Jo:ha Svenuss for resolving costs disputes:
For more-information about your rights, please raad 1ha fact shicet tlat *Your,

Bight’ to- Chailenge Lega Costs,” You-canask s for a copy; ora'blam it from
the-Logal Servicds COmmissmner {or dawritoad it fraird their webs:te)

From 1/07/2008 liability limited by & Sohems approved undgfPlqu'fé's'gib’mi_lﬁﬁtaridérfds'.‘l;ggis}ati_dn.

Apprcved;él’e‘rk (fx




28 October 2011 our ref:
invoice no:
STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL your ref:

TO BE OPENED BY ADDRESSEE ONLY

MRB Equities Piy Litd, Redvil Pty Ltd and
Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd

Ci- EGA Corporate Advisers

Level 18, 499 &t Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Sirs

Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

We enclose a memorandum of our professional costs for the period 29 June to 28 October 2014, details of

which are set out in the attached schedule,

MJF:CL:1400297
B0O7217

We also enclose our bill dated 29 July 2011 which has been paid from the original moneys held in trust.

The total amount the funders should pay is: $97,109.63.
If you have any queries, please contact us.

Yours faithfully

Michael Fernon
Director
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd

Tel: 03 8681 4419
E-mail: michagl.fernon@clarendonlawyers.com.au

Encl.

GARD01_1100287_088




MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date: 28 October 201

Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd I‘;]‘irorlﬁ; o gn{.)}g?l?_:ﬁoozg?
C/- EGA Cerporate Advisers contact: Michael Fernen
Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road your ref:
MELBOURNE VIC 3004
TAX INVOICE
ABN 15774771 940
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCE 2011 103
PROFESSIONAL COSTS
To our professional costs as per the atlached schedule:
GST
Professional Costs subject to GST $5,248.35 $52,483.50
DISBURSEMENTS
("™ indicates a disbursement paid as your agent)
GST

Foley's List Pty Ltd - Barristers fees - Fee slip 1010451 - 110711 $280.00 $2,800.00
Michael Green Pty Ltd - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 465999 - $460.23 §4,602.27
020811
Supreme Court Library Photocopying Gharges - 18/08/11 $0.95 $9.55
Michael Green Pty Ltd - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 467230 - $613.64 §6,136.36
250811
Michael Green Pty Lid - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 468248 - $417.61 §4,176.14
140911
Lawpoint / SA! Global - ASIC Company & Business Searches {Manual $1.51 $15.10
Michael Green Pty Ltd - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 468657 - $363.64 $3,636.36
220911
Foley's List Pty Ltd - Barristers fees - G Bigmore QC - Fee slip 1016661 $70.00 $700.00
- 071011
List A Barristers - Barristers fees - T Woodward SC - Fee slip 285178 - $120.00 $1,200.00
071011
Michael Green Pty Lid - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 469680 - $340.91  $3,409.09
131011
SAl Global/Anstat Pty Ltd - ANSTAT searches $1.37 $13.73
Subtotal $76,382.10
GST @ 10% $7,638.21
Invoice Total $84,020.31
Plus invoice B0O6721 reimbursement $13,080.32

$97,109.63

Amount due for payment within 14 days

We reserva the right to charge interest under the Penally Interest Rates Act 1983 if this account is
not paid in accordance with our terms

GAROD1_1100297_038



MRB Equities Ply Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date:

Ferrari Investmenis Holdings Pty Ltd ;‘:;f‘é’; o
C/- EGA Coarporate Advisers comact
Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road your ref:

MELBOURNE VIC 3004

ABN

Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

28 October 2011
MJF:CL:1100287

BO7217

Michael Femon

TAX INVOICE
15774771 940

SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date SolicitoriClerk Description

29/08/11

30/08/11
0510711
06107111
07/07/14
OTI0711
oTI07/t4

07/07/11

o707

07/0711
o707

07107/11
07107111
08/07/11
1107411
11007111

1210711

12/07/11
12107111
13/07/11

14/07/11

15/0711
15107111

GAROO1_1100297_088

MJF

MJF
YCH
MJIF
JLF

JLF
JLF

JLF

s0D

5DD
CXC

MJF
YCH
MIF
SBPD
cxc
CXe

MJF
MXN
MJF

MJIF

MJF
MXN

Telephone attendance on C Gamaut discussing funding; telephone attendance
on O Lennie discussing appeal points; telephone attendance on S Hopper
instrucling to draw appeal; telephone altendance on C Gamaut re funding;
drafting funding agreement; telephone atiendance on € Garnaut discussing
funding; telephone attendance on O Lennie re Korda's evidence; email to ©
Lennie re coples of valuer's evidence.

Finalising funding agreement and sending to Garnaut; telephone attendance
eon C Garnaut,

Locate orders for S Hopper; telephone attendance on Supreme Court registry
regarding authenticated orders

Telephone attendance on O Lennie.

Discussion with M. Fernon and C.Curtain about upcoming appeal proceeding
and incorporation of company to fund initial application; drafting ASIC forms to
appoint C.Gamaut as director of company 16 fund initial application.
Considering Supreme Court Website and appeal court process.

Cross referencing and amending management and funding agreement for
M.Femon.

Drafting netification of resolution to change company name of Melbourne
investments; drafting resolutions of sole shareholder; drafting minutes of
meeting of directors to issue shares.

Altendance on the Supreme Court of Victoria's prothonotary office o collect an
authenticated order for matter number 1063372008,

Adminisiration Attendance at ASIC to lodge ASIC farm 205.

Administration Taking Instructions from M Fernon; preparation for filing;
researching the appeal process on VSC website;

Finalising costs agreement, including telephone attendances on counsel,
senior and junior, C Garnaut, O Lennie,

Telephone attendance on S Hopper; locate project names for S Hopper; locate
and send authenticated orders fo S Hopper.

Telephone attendances on D Butterfield, C Litfley, S Hopper, C Moshopoulos;
perusing appeal notice and making amendments.

Filing Notice of Appeal at the Supreme Court of Victoria.

Administration Reading emails from S Hopper ra service and arranging filing
and service of notice of appeal; emall coples to T May (Herbert Geer) and A
Tregear {ASIC); discusslon with M Fernon re application for costs.
Administration Taking instructions from M Fernon re preparation of information
for Litigation Lending Services; considering documents to be sent; preparing
cover letter; preparing court decuments header document.

Telephone attendance on L Brentnull re funding; meeting with K Bezencon, T
May, M Pointor and R Booker; drafting affidaviz.

* Administration Preparation of CD's containing documents fo be forwarded lo
Litigation Lending Services and IMF regarding funding for the Appeal.

Two letters to expert wilnesses advising of court order and notice that they
may need to attend the hearing on 22 August 2011; amending costs
agreement; drafling affidavit.

Reviewing material concerning citrus, olives and TPIF almends; drafiing
summons.

Perusing counsels amendments fo draft affidavit; coliating exhibits.

Emailing documents to assist Counsel in finalising Index to Appeal Book 1o be
filed with the Court on Monday 18 July 2011; drafting letter to parties serving
Index fo Appeal Book.

Units

25.00

8.00
2.00
2.00
9.00
2.00
16.00

26.00

7.00

14.00
20.00

45.00

4.00
13.00
23.00
37.00

25.00

37.00
39.00
20.00

69.00

12.00
40.00

Value

$1,237.50

$396.00
$565.00
$105.00
$180.00
$40.00
$320.00

$520,00

$140.00

$0.00
$650.00

$2.362.50
$130.00
$682.50
$460.60
$1,202.50
$0.00

$1,942.50
$0.00

$1,522.80

$3,622.50

$630.00
$720.00




SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Solicitor/Clerk Description

1807141 SDD Attendance at the Supreme Court of Victaria registry to file the proposed index
to the appeal book for Y Hsueh.

18107111 MJF Finalisirg affidavit and exhibits.

18107111 YCH Finalise Proposed Index {o Appeal Book; arrange for fiting and sesvice of the
same.

1840711 BXmM Discussion with M Fernon regarding liquidators' sale process in Willmott.

19/07H11 MJF Reviewing counsel's amendments and finalising exhibits; further amending
affidavit,

20/07/11 CXC Instruetions from M Fernon re directions on Appeal Book; telephone
attendance on Agpeal Court Registrar,

20/07/11 MJF Attending to cost consultant queries; telephone attendance on C Hinchen and
R McClymont re costs; telephone attendance on O Lennie re costs claim.

20007111 YCH Meet with M Fermon and C Curtain to discuss next steps.

2107111 MJF Drafting letter to Korda.

25107111 CXC Adminisiration Reading email re funding; follow up phone attendances on
prospective funding providers.

28/07/11 DXM Administration Discussion with M Femon regarding IMF and Timbercorp case.

26/07/11 CXC Administration Follow up phone attendances on Litigation Lending Services;
email to L Brentnall; email to G Bigmore.

27107111 CXC Review and amend affidavit of M Fernon as instructed.

270711 CXC Adminisiration Telephcne attendance on L Breninall of Litigation Lending
Services; follow up discussions with M Fernen; telephone attendance on G
Bigmore; preparation of emails to G Bigmore and $ Hopper and {o L. Brentnall.

27107/11 CXC Filing summons and affidavit at Court of Appeal reglstry in accordance with
instructions.

2710711 CXC Preparing file note re Court of Appeal filing procedures.

27107111 MXN Collation of Affidavit of M J Fernon, including hyperlinking, updating Court
documents folder and Index.

290711 Cxe Serving summons and affidavit on other parties.

01/08/11 SDD Service by hand of documents to G Hinchen at Allens Arthur Robinson, R
McClymont at Blake Dawson and | Zwier at Amold Bloch Leibler.

02/08M11 CXC Responding to email of S Hopper re summons and affidavit.

02/08/11 CXC Locating folder of authorities for previous pre-emptive costs application; emails
to S Hopper re submissions.

03/08/11 sDD Colfating autherities fo send to S Hopper; attendance at Supreme Court library
to collect an article; drafting index; delivering folder titled 'Pre-emptive Costs
Authorities' to each of S Hopper and G Bigmore,

03/08/11 CXC Telephone attendance on S Hopper re submissions for pre-emptive costs
application; attending to fax from S Hopper re autherities for subrmission;
collating authorities for submission,

03/08/11 YCH Telephone allendance on B Rechier of AAR regarding proposed index of
appeal baok; email to M Fernon regarding the same; leave message for S
Hopper to return call.

05/08/11 GXC Arranging for submissions fo be filed and served.

05/08/11 CXC Administration tasks.

05/08/11 MXN Aftendance at the Supreme Court {o file Appellants’ Submissions in Support of
a Pre-Emplive Costs QOrder,

05/08/11 YCH Review Supreme Court practice notes refaling to appeal book index; telephone
aftendance on Court of Appeal Registry regarding the same; email to S Hopper
regarding the same.

08/08/11 CXC Telephone atlendance on J Josephs (AAR) and sending emall.

0B/0B/11 YCH Telephone attendance on G Bigmore regarding approach regarding appeal
book index; telephone attendance on S Hopper about the same.

09/08/11 CXC Administration Telephone attendance on B Walker - a grower.

09/08/11 YCH Telephone attendance on B Rechter regarding steps regarding appeal book;
internal update and update to Counsel,

10/08H1 CXC Administration Discussion with M Fernon; organising litigation schedule and
ensuring dates are all entered in FS Calendar; telephone attendance on 8
Hopper re Brief to Counsel folders and litigation funding proposal.

11/08/11 CXC Administration Telephone attendance on S Hopper re letter to LFS; reading
letter; forwarding letter re merit and quantum to LFS.

12/08/11 MXN Attendance at Counsels chambers to deliver Brief.

12/08/11 MXN Updating Brief to Counsel with Court documents filed in this proceeding and
further documents served by Blake Dawson Including preparation of [ndex.

12108/11 MXN Creating Brief to Counsel folder in M drive and copying court documents
across,

12108111 CXC Reading submissions of Blakes and AAR; altending to filing of same.

GARDO1_1100297_088

Units
14.00

5.00
5.00

2,00
22.00

4.00
10.00
1.00
5.00
2.00

2.00
8.00

13.00
15.00
10.00

3.00
1800

21.00
12.00

2.00
14.00

37.00
20.00
4.00

5.00
2.00
5.00
4.00
2.00
2.00

4.00
2,00

20.00

5.00

§.00
18.00

4,00
10.00

Valua
$280.00

$262.50
$162.50

$78.00
$1,155.00

$130.00
$525.00
$32.60
$262.50
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$422.50
$0.00
$326.00

$97.50
$324.00

$682.50
$240.00

$65.00
$455.00

$740.00

$650.00

$130.00

$162.50
$0.00
$90.00
$130.00
$65.00
$65.00

$0.00
$65.00

$0.00

$0.00

$90.00
$324.00

$72.00
$325,00




SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Selicitor/Clerk Description

17/08/11

17/08/M1
18/08111

18/08/11
18/08/11
18/08/11

22/08/14

23{08/11

23/08111
25/08/11

25/08/11
26/08/11

20/08/11
28/08/11
30/08/11

31108111

01/09/11

01409/11
02/00/11

02/09/11
05/08/11
05/G9M1
05/09/11

06/09/M11
06/09111

06/08/11
07/09M1

GAROD1_1100297_088

SDD

JLF
SDD

CXC
JLF
CXc

CXC
MXN

CXC
CXC

MXN
CXC

CXC
CXC
CXC

CXC

CXC

JLF
CXC

MXN
CXGC
CXC
MJF

KFD
CXG

MJIF
CXC

Collating the authorities referred to in the respondent's outling of submissions
for G Bigmore and S Hopper.

Obtaining softcopies and hardcoples of cases for brief to counsel,

Collating the authorities for counsel; delivering authorities to G Bigmore and &
Hopper.

Administration Telephone attendance on P Bennett (grower in Timbercorp
almonds 2004),

Obiaining authorities for G.Bigmore and $.Hopper - attending Supreme Court
Library; scanning documents into system for softcopy brief.

Administration Preparing email to L Brentnall from M Fernen; telephone
attendance on D Mackay re IMF; telephone message from IMF re funding;
telephone attendance on S Douznlak of IMF; forwarding further advice from
counsel re merits to IMF.

Administration Telephone attendance on L Brentnall of LFS re understanding
of matters requiring proof in appeal.

Updating Brief to Counsel and Court documents folders with recent material
including Appellant's Pre-Emptive Costs Authoriies and Respondents Pre-
Emptive Costs Authorities; updaiing index; attending Counsels' chambers to
update folders.

Administration Updating Litigation Schedule.

Administration Dealing with email from $ Hopper re litigation funding; emait
respanse to L. Brentnall; telephone attendances on M Fernon and LFS;

* Administration Attendance at Counsels chambers to update brief folders.
Telephone attendance on $ Hopper re list of authorities; perusing court of
appeal practice notes for relevant procedural matiers; emails and discussion
about letter to other side re liigation funding.

Preparing and emailing letter {o other side re litigation funding.
Administration Filing.

Telephone attendance on Court of Appeal registry re adjournment of hearing
on 02/09/2011; email correspondence with B Slocum re adjournment;
telephone atlendanca on $ Hopper re adjournment; preparation of emait to
Court of Appeal re adjournment; ielephone attendance on J Joseph, C
Fenwick, § Hopper and G Bigmaore re date for adjournment.

Dealing with arrangements for adjournment: reading emails from Court of
Appeal Registry, Allens, ABL and Blakes; telephone attendances on Court of
Appeal Regisiry, G Bigmore and S Hopper; preparafion of email fo parties to
confirm availability; preparation of consent crders; dealing with emall from S
Hopper re reply submissions; furiher telephune attendances on Blakes and
Allens re consent to adjournment;further telephone atfendances on G Bigmore
and § Hopper; further tefephone attendance on Court of Appeal Registry;
preparation of emall to other parties re their abjections to consenting to
adjournment.

Telephone attendances on Allens, G Blgmore re adjournment; review and
amend minute of consent order; email to parties with consent order; follow up
signed consent order with emails and telephone attendances.

Delivering brief to S.Hopper In chambers.

Dealing with issues re updating Brief to Counse! in accardance with request
from S Hopper; perusing emails from Blakes, Court of Appeal Reglstry, G
Bigmaore and S Hopper re consent orders and appearances at court;
considering caurt of appeal practice notes in preparation for directions hearing;
review and amend litigation schedule for directions hearing tasks.

Updating Brlef to Counsel and Court documents folders with recent document,
including updaling Indexes and hyperlinking.

BDiscussion with M Fernon re progress of matter, adjournment of hearing and
next steps.

Administration Considering email from L. Brentnall re Board's consideration of
application for appeal funding; email to G Bigmore.

Attendance reviewing documents list and considering additional documents;
settling email to counsel.

Reviswing Robson transcripts regarding grower’s equitable rights.

Dealing with emall from L Brentnall re application for funding; emails from G
Bigmore and M Fernon In response; research 1o find applicable HCA case re
proprietary rights; telephone attendance on B Slocum of ABL re participating In
appeal proceedings.

Preparing respanse fo email including rasearch.

Emall to M Fernon dealing with telephone call from B Slocum (ABL),

Units
15.00

10.00
41.00

4.00
16.00

8.00

3.00
40.00

12.00
7.00

4.00
10.00

8.00
7.00
16.00

30.00

14.00

7.00
32.00

35.00
1.00
2.00
5.00

7.00
15.00

25.00
1.00

Yalue
$300.00

$200.00
$620.00

$0.00
$320.00
$0.00

§0.00
$720.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$325.00

$260.00
$0.00
$520.00

$975.00

$455.00

$140.00
$1,040.00

$630.00
$32.50
$0.00
$262.50

$175.00
$487.50

$1,312.50
$32.50




SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date SolicitoriClerk Description

12/08/11
1310811
13/09/11

13/09/11
14/09/11

14/09/11
15/09/11

15/09/11
15/09/11
16/09/11
19/08/41
2009711

21/09/11

26/09M1

2710811
2810811

29/09411

30/08/11
04/10/11

0510111
05110111
0510411

056/10/11
06/10/11

06/10/11

GARO01_1100297_088

CXC
ShD
CXC

MJF
CXC

JLF
JLF

SDD
CXC
CXC
CXC
CXC

CXC

CXC

CXC
CXC

CXC

MXN
CXC

SDD
CXC

MXN

MUIF
CXC

DXM

Administration Email reply to B Slocum re Liquidator involvement; responding
to email from L Brentnall re further advice with further emails to counsel.
Compilling a copy of the pre-emptive costs authorities previously sent to G
Bigmore and S Hopper. :

Adminisiration Considering correspondence from Allens; considering emails
from LSS and reply to S Hopper re preparation of further advice for LSS;
telephane attendances on L Brentnall and on S Hopper re preparation of
detailed advice for LSS; email to L. Brentnall re estimate from counsel re
preparation of defailed advice; email to S Hopper re instructions to proceed
with advice.

Perusing letter from AAR and drafting letler in response; telephone attendance
on L. Brentnafl.

Telephone attendance on S Hopper; organising printing of submissions and
contentions and preparation of folder for S Hopper.

* Administration Creating court docurnent folder for S.Hopper of counset.

* Admilnistration Creating court documents folder for S.Hepper; scanning
missing documents fram original proceeding into back end.

Delivered Orders, Pleadings and Contentions sub section of brief to S Hepper.
Organising for folder of contentions {o go to S Hopper and covering email.
Locating submission dacuments for $ Hopper; preparing folder; delivering
folder 10 & Hopper; telephone attendance on S Hopper; analysing definitions in
head leases for § Hopper; locating contentions in reply for $ Hopper.
Reviewing memorandum cf advice and readmap prepared by S Hopper for
LFS.

Responding to emails from L Brentnall re closing submissions and contentions
of fact and law.

Considering requirements for appeal book and arders for directions; email to M
Fernon; email to counsel re appeal book and draft direclions; discussion with
M Ong; considering grounds of appeal in view of memorandum of advice from
counsel; reading email from $ Hopper re grounds.

Telephone attendance on $ Hopper re orders and appeal bock contents far
directions hearing; telephone attendance on S Hopper re pre-emplive costs
crder; internal meeting with M Femon; emall to § Hopper with copy of CoA
faxed instructions.

Dealing with proposed directions.

Telephone atiendance on S Hopper re directions hearing and proposed
indexes of appeal book; obtaining and sending to S Hopper CoA Standard
Directions 1 and olher Practice Notes for CoA; follow up telephone call to
Litigation Funding Services; preparation for altendance at Directions hearing;
reading and responding to emall from Litigation Funding Services.
Attendance 2t court for direstions hearing; discussion with counsel; preparing
brief to counsel for pre-emptive costs application,

Aftendance at B Hopper's chambers {o update Brief to Counsel folders.
Preparation of file note as to attendance at Directions Hearing; preparing brief
to T Woodward for pre-emptive costs application,

Delivering brief to counsel.

Telephane attendance on S Hopper re fist of authorities; telephone attendance
on C Fenwick of Blake Dawson re list of authorities.

Preparalion of index to Brief to T Woodward, Including compiling docurnents
and saving to Clarendon Lawyers system; updating Court documents folder
and Index, including hyperlinking documents.

Tetephone attendance on C Gamnaut re funding issues.

Dealing with emait correspondenca from S Hopper, C Fenwick of Blakes, and
T Woodward of counsel; telephone attendance with M Fernon on S Hopper,
telephone attendance on D Mackay re laws with respect to amangements for
litigation funding; research litigation funding taws; considering form of
agreement between appellants and litigation funders; teleconference with S
Hopper, G Bigmore and C Garnaut re lifigation funding proposal; email to other
parties re withdrawal of application; telephone attendance on AAR re content
of email; considering form of withdrawal of application; drafiing minute of
consent order; preparing email to S Hopper with draft wording of
carrespondence o other parties.

Telephone attendance on on M Fernon and C Curtain (in) regarding Hiigation
funding arrangement; telephone attendance on $ Dluzniak of IMF {out) -
unavailzble, message left; drafting and sending email to S Dluznlak; forwarding
same to C Curlain; drafting and sending further email to S Dluzniak with
contact details for C Curtain,

Urits
2.00
4.00

15.00

4,00
8.00

9.00
4.00

6.00
2.00
47.00
27.00
7.00

24.00

5.00

5.00
9.00

37.00

400
32.00

9.00
2.00

32.00

8.00
76.00

2.00

Value
$0.00
$80.00
$0.00

$210.00
$260.00

$0.00
$0.00

$120.00
$85.00
$1,527.50
$877.50
$0.00

$780.00

$162.50

$162.50
$202.50

$1,202.50

$130.00
$1,040.00

$180.00
$65.00

$576.00

$420.00
$2,470.00

$79.00




SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Solicitor/Clerk Descriptioh

C6/10/Mt
06/10/11

07/10i11
0711011

1010111
111041

11110411

1210111

13/10/11

1710111

19110/11
20/10/11

2111011

24110111

25/10/1M1

GST

Total Professional Costs

DXM
MJF

DXM
CXC

CXC
CXGC

CXC
CXC

CXC
CXC

CXC
CXe

Cxc

CXC

CXC

Reviewing and amending power of attorney for potential liigation funder.
Telephone attendance on C Garnaut; telephone attendance on S Hopper;
telephone aftendance on S Hopper; telecanference with Bigmore and Hopper;
telephone attendance on C Garnaut; teleconferanca.

Internal Meeting with C Curtain to discuss costs orders.

Reading email from S Hopper re consent order; review and amend consent
order and prepare email 1o all parties; considering form of agreement for
funding appeal; drafting agreement for funding appeal; prepare email to court
of appeal registry notifying withdrawal of application.

Review and amend Management and Funding Agreement; prepare email 1o C
Garnaut re Management and Funding Agreement,

Considering email correspondence from AAR and Blake Dawson re consent
orders; emails to and from S Hopper re consent orders; review and amend
consent orders; preparing correspondence to AAR and Blake Dawson e
consent orders; preparing correspondence o Court of Appeal Reglsiry re
consent orders; review and amend Management and Funding Agreement.
Entering new dates from Directions orders; filing.

Finalise funding agreement; telephane attendance on S Hopper re hearing;
telephone attendance on Court of Appeal Registry re hearing; email 1o other
pariies re hearing.

Administration tasks.

Review and amend costs agreement and forward to client; emails to and from
T Schubert.

Emezil to S Hopper re Funding Agreement.

Telephone attendance on R MeClymont re possible settiement of all
proceedings; telephone attendance on S Hopper re setlement discussions.
Discussion with M Farnon re telephone conversation with R McClymont re
settlenent; follow up actions re power of attomey for Management and
Funding Agreement; considering requirement of court approval for
Management and Funding Agreement; review and amend Management and
Funding Agreement.

Interal meeting with M Fernon re powers of attorney for litigants and
organising exacution of Funding Agreement by liigants; drafting and typing
letter 1o LFS re contribution towards preparation of application; perusing
powers of attomey prepared for Timbercorp cases; amending letter to
representative growers and powers of attorney.

Review and amend letters and powers of aitomnaey to representative growers;
telephone attendance on S Hopper consulting counsel's opinion re application
1o approve Management and Funding Agreement; preparing brief to counsel
for advice about application to approve Management and Funding Agreement;
sending brief to counsel.

Units
2,00
28.00

1.00
36.00

4.00

22,00

8.00
8.00

6.00
16.00

1.00
4.00

23.00

28.00

31.00

Value
$79.00
$1.470.00

$39.50
$1,137.50

$130.00
$715.00

$260.00
$280.00

$0.00
$520.00

$32.50
$130.00

$747.50

§910.00

$1,007.50

$52,483.50

$5.248.35

$57,731.85

GAR001_1100297_068




FEE EARNER SUMMARY

Hourly Rate Hours Amount

Catherine Curtain 0.00 60.20 $14,560.00
Catherine Curtain 325.00 29.40 $9,555.00
Dan Mackay 0.00 0.20 $0.00
Dan Mackay 395.00 0.70 $276.50
Jon-Lee Farrell 0.00 1.30 $0.00
Jon-Lee Farrell 200.00 8.60 $1,720.00
Katie Desmond 250.00 0.70 $175.00
Michael Fernon 495,00 3.30 $1,633.50
Michae! Fernon 525.00 31.90 $186,747.50
Martanne Natol 0.00 8.60 $832.00
Marianne Natoli 180.00 16.80 $2,844.00
Sarah Dorn 0.03 5.10 $740.00
Sarah Dorn 200,00 13.10 $2,620.00
Yu-chiac Hsueh 325.00 2.40 $780.00
181.30 $52,483.50

G3T $5,248.35
Total Professional Fees $57,731.85

GARO0G1_1100297_088




REMITTANCE ADVICE
Bill to: Funders CF EGA Gorporate Advisers
Client Name: Gamaut Private Wealth Pty Litd
Matter Nama: Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

Qur Ref: MJF:1100297:807217
Invoice Date: 28 October 2011
Invoice No: BO7217

Amcunt Due: $84,020.31

Payable 8y: 11 November 2011

Piease choose a payment method and retumn this advice to our office.

1. O CHEQUE

Please return this advice with your cheque payable to Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd for $84,020.31 to:
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd

GPO Box 4930
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Please quote bill number 1100297:807217

2. [JBANK TRANSFER

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or email accounts@clarendonlawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid.

Transfer Amount:  $84,020.31 Swift Code (overseas transfer only): NATAAU3303M
Bank: Natianal Australia Bank BSB: 08317¢

Account Name: Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd Account 856779023

Please quote reference 1100297:B07217 and fax this advice to us.

3. O CREDIT CARD

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or emall accounts@clarandoniawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid.

Card Number: Card Type (Please tick):
O vVisa

Expiry Date: 0  MasterCard

Amount Due: $84,020.31 Please note that If this invoice is paid
by credit card after the due date, a
1.5% additional fee will apply as

Name on Card: provided for In our Terms of
Engagement.

Signature:

Please quote reference 1100297:B07217 and fax this advice 1o us.

Your Rights in Relation to Legal Costs

The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bilt -

requesting an itemised bill;

discussing your concems with us;

having our costs assessed:

making a cemplaint fo the Legal Services Commissioner;
applying to set aside our costs agreement.

There may be other avenues available in your State or Teritory (such as mediation). Time limits apply to the avenues for resolving
costs disputes, For more information about your rights, please read the fact shest titled “Your right fo challenge legal costs. You

can ask us for & copy, or obfain it from the Legal Services Commissioner f{or download it from their website -
hitp/fanww.lsc.vic.gov.au).

If you have any concerns about our legal costs, or our legal services, please do not hesitate o speak o the director responsible for
your matter. [f we cannot satistactorily resolve your concern with you, the above avenues are available.

Amount due for payment within 14 days
Please return with your payment

GAR001_1100297_088
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Michael Green Ply Lid

GREENS LIST t1a,, = s

ABN: 76 924 553 980

SUIP NUMBER: PROCESSED DATE! - 205 Willlam Street
465839 02-082041 Melbourne Victoria
- Australia 3000
FEES DUE TO: ABN#: 43873876 570 Phone: (03) 9225 7222
MR. S. HOPPER Fax: (D7) 9225 8485
DX: 98

SOLICITOR: 977500

E-Mail: payments@greenslist.com,au

CLARENDON LAWYERS TAX l NVOI c E

G.P.0. BOX 4930
MELBOURNE 3001 REFERENCE:
: MICHAEL FERNON
NAME OF CAUSE OR MATTER;
IN THE MATTER OF TIMBERCORP ALMONDS
(-DATE ). -~ CFEES )
25.07-2011 5,062.50
In the absence of an arrangement to the contrary the fees are payable within 30 days of this account | TOTAL 1 s5062 '50
Interest is payable on this bitl under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended, efther; i A
1. Under $ 3.4.21(1) if this bill is unpaid 30 days or mare after being given to the recipiant,
The rate of interest payatle is 6.50%.
2, orunder $3.4.21(2) in accordance wilh a costs agreement, J

THE TOTAL AMOUNT IS INCLUSIVE OF 10.00% GST, $460.23

Legal P;ofessmn Act 2004 [as amended] - Notification of your rights
The following avenues are open o you in the event of a dispute fn relation to legal costs:
1. You | may seek a costs review under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of the Act. For and on behalf of:
Such application must be made to the Costs Court Regisirar within 12 months after Michael Green Appmve:{ Clerk
{a} The bill was given or the request for payment was made, or
{b} The costs were paid if nelther a bill was given nor a request was made.

2. Ifthis bill is subjecl to a costs agreement you may apply to VCAT Io have that agreement sef aside under Sechidn3/4.32 of the Act.
You may make a complaint under Chapter 4 of the Act - “Complaints and Discipline” - to the Legal Services Commissioner. Such a complaint
must be made within 60 days aiter the lega! cosls are payable ar, if an itemised bill is requested, wilhin 30 days after the lHlemised bill is provided.

Professicnal Standards Act 2003 [Vic] - "Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legistation”

REMITTANCE ADVICE (PLEASE DETACHHERE AND RETURN WITHRERITTANCE) PROCESSED: 02-08-2014%
SLIP NUMBER; ] masTERCARD [ visa
(%9 ) o 0 OO0 OO0 000
(TOTAL: NAME ON CARD:
5,062.50
§ EXPIRY DATE: DD I sionen:
E| d - 977500
SENDTO: o CHAEL GREEN FTY LTD sourér’-rgsm o LAWYERS 8
205 WILLIAM STREET )

MELEOURNE, VICTORIA

BUETO: e
AUSTRALIA 3080 C MR, S, HOFPER )

PAYING BY CHEQUE, MAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO "MICHAEL GREEN FTY LTD P et 5.1.262
PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, COMPLETE THE DETAILS AND POST, FAX OR PHONE © Copyfaht 1BIT2011 E-Cammarce Australid PhyEld
PAYING BY EFT DEPQSIT, COMMONWEALTH BANK + BSB: 083 003 AC: 1050 8402 - FAX OR EMAIL. HQTIF!CATIUH 2 au Infed Tlau
1F RECEIPY REQUIRED, RETURM THIS PAGE INTACT WITH PAYMENT




Memorandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To Michael Fernon
Clarendon Lawyers
From Sam Hopper Tel: 9225 6857
Barrister Fax: 9225 8485
Date 25 July 2011
Subject In the matter of Timbercorp Almonds

Set out in the table below are my fees accrued to date in the above matter. My clerk will
forward to you with this memorandum a tax invoice for the outstanding amount,

Fees are incurred at the rate of $375 per hour (including GST) and $3,000 per day
(including GST).

Date Narration Total
7 fuly 2011 Drafting notice of appeal (3% hours) $1,218.75
8 July 2011 Considering notice of appeal and appeal book

index (2% hours) $843.75
14 July 2011 Perusing affidavit regarding costs; summons;

drafting appeal book index (5% hours) $1.968.75
15 July 2011 Drafting appeal book index; settling costs

application (2 hours) $750.00
21 July 2011 Telephone conference with G. Bigmore QC;

telephone conference with Michael Fernon; email

te Michael Fernon (% hour) $281.25

Total fees (inc GSTY: | $5,062.50

Liability limited by a scheme under Professional Standards Legislation
1

U644 4
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Michael Green Ply Ltd
as Trustee for the
Green Famlly Trust
ABN: 76 924 553 989

GREENS LIST

SLIF NUMBER: PROCESSED DATE; 205 William Street
467230 25-08-2614 Melbourne Victorla
- Australia 3000

FEES DUE TO: ABN# : 43 873 876 570 Phone: {03) 5225 7222
MR. 8, HOPPER Fax: (03) 9225 8485

DX: 98

SOLICITOR: 8571500 E.Mall: payments@greenslist.com.au
CLARENDON LAWYERS TAX INVOICE
6.P.0. BOX 4930
MELBOURNE 3001 REFERENCE:

MICHAEL FERNON

NANE OF CAUSE OR MATTER:

IN THE MATTER OF TIMEERCORP ALMONDS
£ DATl e i PARTIGUEARS - "o o o LUEES )
25-08-2011 AS PER ATTACHED MEMORANDUM OF FEES 8,750.00

Approved By
Ledger/Matter:

Signed- LN
Date:____@_ﬂ_l_‘—_..—-—
In the absernice of an ammangement o tha contrary the fees are payabile within 30 days of his account
Interest is payabie on this bill under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended, either;
1. Under § 3.4.21(1) If this bill is unpaid 30 days ar more after being given to the recipient.

The rale of interest payable Is 6.50%.
kz. or under §3.4.21{2) in accordancs with a costs agreement,

THE TOTAL AMOUNT IS INCLUSIVE CF 10.00% GST, $613.684

Legal Profession Act 2004 [as amended] - Notificafion of your rights
The follawing avenues are apen to you in the event of a dispute in relation i6 legal costs;

kro'mi;: $6,750.00

1. Youmay seek a costs review under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of the Act.
Such appReation must be made fo the Costs Court Registrar within 12 monihs after
(8) The bill was given or the requast for payment was made, or

For and on behalf of:
Michael Green - Approved Glerk
Legal Profession Act 2004

{b) The costs were paid if neither a bill was given nor a request was made.

2. Ifiiis billis subject to a costs agresment you may apply o VCAT to have that agreement set aside under Seclion 3.4.32 of the Act.
You may make a complaint under Chapler 4 of the Ac! - *Complaints and Discipline” - to the Legal Services Commissioner. Such a complaint
must be made within 50 days after the legal cosls are payable or, if an itemised billis requested, within 30 days after the itemised bl is provided.

REMITTANCE ADVICE (PLEASE DETAGH HERE AND RETUR HITH AERTTANCE) PROCESSED: 25-08-2011
SLIP NUNEER: [Jmastercarp T visa
CM™ % ) s 000 D000 OO0 OO0

(TOTAL: *) NARE ON CARD:
$6.750.00 eemeoare: ||| [ 1L sionen:
e - 6977300
SENOTO ncHagL erEeN prYLTD S RENDON LAWYERS )
205 WILLIAM STREET
MELBOURNE, VICTORIA
AUSTRALIA 3000

3ras )

© Barrister Maragement Arcousls v7.5.4. 297
© Copydght 15972011 E-Commarca Austepis Ply Eid
weavpcomrasicanslay Infofs-commencenelar

DUETO:
MR. 8. HOPPFER
PAYING BY CHEQUE, NAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO 'MICHAEL GREEN FIY LTD'

PAYING BY CREIUT CART, COMPLETE THE DEYAILS AND POST, FAY, OR PRONE

PAYIHG BY EFT DEPOSIT, CORNONWEALTH BANK - BSB: 083 009 AIC: 1010 2402~ FAX OR EMAIL NOTIFICATION

IF RECEIPT REGUIRED, RETURN THIS PAGE INTACT WITH PAYMENT




» ‘Memorandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To Michael Fernon
Clarendon Lawyers
From Sam Hopper Tel: 5225 6857
' Barrister Fax; 9225 8485
Date 25 August 2011
Subject In the matfer of Timbercorp Almonds

Set out in the table below are my fees accrued to date in the above matter. My clerk will
forward to you with this memorandum a tax invoice for the outstanding amount.

Fees are incurred at the rate of $375 per hour (including GST) and $3,000 per day

(including GST).
Date Narration Total
2 August 2011 Researching and considering submissions re pre-
emptive orders (5% howrs)
$1,968.75
3 August 2011 Submissions (3% hours)
$1,218.75
4 August 2011 Submissions; reviewing cases (1% hours)
$656.25
5 August 2011 Reviewing cases; setiling submissions (4 hours)
$1,500.00
10 August 2011 Memo fo litigation funders (234 howurs)
$937.50
11 August 2011 Setiling memo of advice and email (%4 hour)
$281.25
15 Angust 2011 Reading submissions and email to solicitor (%4
hour)
$187.50
Total fees (inc GST): $6,750.00

Liability limited by a scheme under Professional Standards Legislation

1

T 230




Page 1 of 4

My e
A F o7 e .. Michael Green Pty Ltd
- (GREENS LIST (i, | o
D - & L Green Family Trust
£ §sep i . ABN:76924553989
SLIP NUMBER: PROCESSED DATE: r7-w 205 Willlam Stresf
468248 14-09-2041 "~ Wetboumne Victoria
Australia 3000
FEESDUETQ: ABN #: 43 873 876 570 Phone; {03) 8225 7222
MR. 5. HOPPER - Fax: {03) 9225 8485
DX; 98
SOLICITOR: 6977500 E-Mail: payments@greenslist.com.au
CLARENDON LAWYERS TAX l NVOI C E
G.P.0. BOX 4930 :
MELBOURNE 3001 REFERENCE:
MICHAEL FERNON
NAME QF GAUSFE OR MATTER:
IN THE MATTER OF TIMBERCORP + ALMONDS

f“?’_._ : !.T- ___u,':.g;";-‘::p\}-‘gflc}_l" - e Eorovind PN \
12-09-2011 AS PER ATTACHED MEMORANDUM OF FEES 4,593.7

Approved By:_....._n.{a,;L_E..-.—..———
Ledger/Matter: A :

Signed-
pate:__ <2 _\ol3 \._“

In the absance of an amangement to the confrary the feas ara payabls within 30 days of thls account
Interest is payabla on this bill under the Legal Frofession Act 2004 as amended, effher;
1. Under 8 3.4.24(1) if this bill is unpaid 30 days or more after being given to the recipisnt.
The rate of interest payable is 6.50%.
2. orunder $3.4.21(2) in accordance with a costs agreement, J

THE TOTAL AMOUNT IS INCLUSIVE OF 10.00% GST, $417.64
Legal Profession Act 2004 [as amended] - Notification of your rights

$4,593075

The following avenues are open fo you In the event of a dispule in relafion to legal costs:
1. You may seek & costs review under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of fhe Acl. For and on behalf of:
Such applicalion must be made to the Costs Court Regislrar within 12 monihs afler Michael Green - Approved Clerk
(g} The bill was given or the request for payment was made, or Legal Profassion Act.2004
{b) The cosls were paid if neither a bill was given nor a request was made. a@ -
. Per_____ XM

2. Ifthis billis subject to a costs agreement you may apply to VCAT to have that agreement set aside under Seclion 3.4.32 of he Act.
You may make a complaint under Chapter 4 of lhe Ack - “Complaints and Discipline” -t the Legal Services Commissioner. Such a complaint
must be made within 60 days after the legal costs are payable or, if an itemised bill s requested, within 30 days after the ilemised bill is provided,

Protessional Standards Act 2003 [Vic] - "Liabil ity limited by a schema approved under Professional Standards Legisiation®

REMITTANCE ADVICE (PLENSE DETAGH 12 AND RETURWITH REITANCE) PROCESSED: 14-08-2044
SLIP NUMBER: [J masTeRcARD  [] visa
(%0 ) e LI 00 0000 00O

- $4.59375 EXPIRY DATE: DD DD SIGNED:

3 s 6977500
SENDTO: o CHAEL GREEN PTY LTD soutgzggéumn AyERS _ )
205 WILLIAK STREET
MELEOURNE, VICTORIA : 383
AUSTRALIA 3000 C UETC: )

PAYING BY CHEQUE, WAKE GHEQUE PAYABLE T0 'WIGHAEL GREEN PTY LTDF

PAYING BY CREOIF GARD, COMPLETE THE DETAILS AND POST, FAX OR PHONE o ST O s AT i 0d
PAYING BY EFT DEPOSIT, COMMONWEALTH BARK - BSB: 063 DI9 ARG: {010 B40% - FAX OR EMAIL NOTIFICATION o, antay Infold ez
{F RECEIT REQUIRED, RETURN THIS PAGE INTACT WITH PAYMENT




Memorandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To Michael Fernon
Clarendon Lawyers
From Sam Hopper Tel: 9225 6857
Barrister Fax: 9225 8485
Date 12 September 2011
Subject In the matter of Timbercorp Almonds

Set out in the table below are my fees accrued to date in the above matter. My clerk will forward
to you with this memorandum a tax invoice for the outstanding amount.

Fees are incurred at the rate of $375 per hour (including GST) and $3,000 per day (including

GST).
Date Narration Total
23 Augnst 2011 Perusing Bank’s cases (3 hours)
$1,125.00
25 August 2011 Attending to correspondernce; reply submissions
(6 hours)
$2,250.00
26 Angust 2011 E.mail regarding costs application (1 hour)
$375.00
30 August 2011 Attending to directions hearing and
correspondence (% hour)
$281.25
31 August 2011 Teleconference with Catherine Curtain and other
counsel (2 hour)
$187.50
2 September 2011 | Arranging adjowrnment of directions hearing (1
: hour)
$375.00
Total fees (inc GST): $4,593.75

Liability limited by a scheme under Professional Standards Legislation

1

68 UR




| Fee Slip 1016661 |
TAX INVOICE Date 7/10/2011
| Fees Due to 10881 |
Mr Garry T Bigmore QC ABN: 50 805 056 321
THINK FOLEY'S FIRST
: Foley's List Pty Litd
| Solicitor 1085700) BN 15 064 152218
Attention: Michael Fernon Please forward cheque 1o:
Clarendon Lawyers Foley's List Pty Ltd
Level 17, Rialto North Tower Owan Dixon Chambars
’ s
525 Collins Sireet aoesibg.lnlg?er? Vi:: 3000
Melbourne 3000
AusDoc: DX 92 Melboume
Tal: {02) 8285 7777
| Your Reference | ) saas 7T
leys.com.
Michael Fernon Approved By blays.com.au

| Cause or Matter

]

Timbercorp Apportionment - Settlernent

g?ti:uyz OO

{ Date Description Fees |
6/10/2011 _ Teleconference re funding of appeal (1 hour) 770.00
Total Payable $770.00

The amount of GST included in the above supply is $70.00
In the absence of an arrangament to the contrary, these fees are payable within 30 days of this account.

— Payment Options

» Cheque Payable to "Foley's List Pty Lid"

s Direct Deposit
BSB: 013635 Account Number : 255038705

Description/Message/Refarence : 1016661

Account Name : Foley's List Pty Ltd Trust Account

iﬂ Biller Code : 170613
PAY Reference : 10166619

Telephone & Internet Banking ~ BPAY
Call your bank, eredit union or bullding society to make this
paymant from vour cheque, savings or credit card actount.
* Nole: Credit Card payments incura 1.2% surcharge.

|f paying by Credit Card, balance owing is $775.24

Staternent for the purpeses o1 5,2.4.21(3) of Ihe Legal Professlon Act 2004

[marast under 5.3.4.21(1) or {2) of tha Lega! Profession Act 2004 may ba
charged on unpaid legal costs and is payable if the cos!s are nol pald;

{l} under s.3.4.21[1) ([ ho cosls are unpaid 30 days after this Fee SlipIs
given and at the rate preseribed by regulation 3.4.3 of the Legal Profession
Regulations 2005 [namely, the rate that Is equal lo ths Cash Rale Target 43
defined Jn regulation 3.4.9(4) as at the data thls Fee Slip is /ssued, Incieased
by 2 percentags polnis); o

(i) Inaccerdance with a costs agreement at the rata spaciiied in tha cosls
agresment.

Netfication of rights under Section 3.4.35 of lhe Legal Profession Act 2004
YOUR RIGHTS IN AELATION TO LEGAL COSTS

The following avenues are availablo 16 yolr i you are not happy with this bill:
= requesting an Hemised bill
+ discussing your concems with us
+ having our costs assessed
+ making a complzint 10 the Legal Services Commissioner
= applying to set aside our costs agreement

There may be other avenues availeble in your State or Texritory {such as
medgiation).

Time: limils apply to the avenues for resolving costs disputes.
For mora information about your rights, please read tha fact shee! tiled "Your

Right to Chailange Legal Costs.” You ean ask us for a copy, or obfaln it from
the Legal Services Commissioner (or downlead it from iheir webshe).

From 1/07/2008 liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legistation,

Approved Clerk I’W’A‘
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285178

Fee Slip

TAX INVOICE ' Date 7/10/2011 =

Fees Due to

LISTA

Mr Ted W Woodward S.C. ABN: 26 007 407 500

barristers

Client List A Barjisters Py Lid

AB.N. 25832335 126
A.G.N. 007 370 256

Clarendon Lawyers Flease forward cheque to;
S . . : List A Barvisters Pty Lid
: Level 17 Rialto North Tower . , Reom 6 Ground Floar
) 525 Collins Street : ; Owen Dixan Chambars West
Melb VIC 3000 . i 205 Witliam St
- Melbourne VIL SOUU : Melbourne Vi 3000
3 : AusDoc: DX 80 Melboumne
Your Reference Tel: (03) 8225 8444
. Fax: (03) 9225 8395
MJF:1100297 Emalk: accounis@listabarristers.com.au

Cause or Matter

Goldenberg & Ors v Bosi Security Setvices Limited (as frustee for Australia and New Zealand
Banking Group Ltd} & Ors

Date Description _ Fees
710/2011  As per Summary of Attendances dated 7 Oclober 2011. 1,320.00
Total Payable $1,320.00
| . TR
The amount of GST Included in the above supply is $120.00 Approved By =
Ledgeratter: WO 3
In the absence of an arrangement to the contrary, these Signed" 2> A4
fees are payable within 30 days of this account, Date: /AN \‘.\O\‘. .

David Andrews  Approved Clerk

This invoice is a bii for the purposes of Seclion 3.4.34 of the Legal Profession Act 2004. If all or any part of the fzga

casts referred to In this bill are not paid within 30 days, inferest is payzble by you on those unp=id legal costs at the Cash
Rate Target fixed by the Reserve Bank plus 2%.

Liability imited by a scheme appraved under Professiona) Standards Legistation.

Your rights in relation to legal Gosis

The fotlowing avenues are available to you if wou are not happy with his bill —-

1. Requesling an itemized bill.

2. Discussing your concems with us.

3. Having our costs assessed.

4. Mahing & complaint fo thz Legal Services Commissicner.

5. Applying lo set aside our cosls agreement.

There may be other avenuss availabls in your Stale or Teprifoey (such as medizlion).
Time limits spply fa the avenues for resalving cosis disputes.

Far more infarmation about your rights, please read the fact sheel filed Your Right To Challenge
Legal Costs. You can ask for a copy, o ablain it from the Legal Senices Commissioner
{or download it from their website).

)
e

]
f e

10 0LT 915
EBY:

.. continued
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Fee Slip 285178 Page 2

Clarendon Lawyers

Bank Account Details for Direct Deposits:

A

LISTA

burvistrre

Account Name: List A Barristers Pty Ltd Trust Account
BSB; 063-009 Account Number; 10232016

Note: Please provide the Fee Slip number(s) in the
account description.

Alternatively pleass return the section below with your payment to:

. LIST A BARRISTERS PTY LTD , Client:
_ Room B Ground Floor ABN.265832835126  D2®
: Owen Dixon Charnbsrs West . Ref:
© 205 William Street . Matter:

Melboume Vic 3000 AusDoc: DX 90 Mefbourne - )

_________________ >E.

285178

945000 | Barrister] 57700 Fee Slip:
7/10/2011 Amount;| §1,320.00
MJF:1100297

Goldenberg & Ors v Bosi Security Services Limited (as
frustee for Australla and New Zealand Banking Group




Ted Woodward SC

Barrister
List A Telephone £225 7080
205 William Strest Fax 9670 5756
Melbourne Vic. 3000 Mobile 0411 221 928
DX 80 Melbourne

Chambers: E-mail ted. woodward@vichar.com.au
Lonsdale Chambers
Level 5
530 Lonsdale Strect
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

SUMMARY OF ATTENDANCES
To: Clarendon Lawyers
Ref: MJF:1100297
Coniact: Michael Fernion
Matter: Goldenberg & Ors v Bosi Security Services

Limited (as trustee for Australia and New
Zealand Banking Group Ltd) & Ors

Timbercorp Almonds Apportionment Appeal
Proceeding no. S8 APGE 2011 0103

Basis of charging: $660 per hour up to $6,600 per day {inc. GST)
Attendances for the period:

6 Oct 2011 Commencing preparation for hearing and
associated attendances 2 $1,320.00

TOTAL $1,320.00

Ted Woodward
Date: 7 October 2011
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i

. ' ' {7 ocr 7 F—— Py Ltd
ot : 211 as Trustes for the
Green Family Trust
ABN: 76 924 553 93¢
SLIP NUMBER: PROCESSED DATE: 205 Willlam Street
469680 13-10-2011 Melbﬁun::\l‘;ic;%rui;
ustralia
FEES DUE TO: ABN#: 43 873 876 570 Phone: (03) 9225 7222
MR. S. HOPPER Fax: (03) 9225 8485
DX; 58
SOLICITOR: 6877500 E-Mall: payments@greenslist.com.au
CLARENDON LAWYERS TAX l Nvo Ic E
G.P,0, BOX 4830
MELBOURNE 3001

REFERENCE:
MICHAEL FERNON

(NAME OF CAUSE ORMATTER: )

IN THE MATTER OF TIMEERCORP ALMONDS

(.- DATE i1 PARTICUCARS: . e FEEST T
12-10-2011 AS PER ATTAGCHED MEMORANDUM OF FEES L 3,750.00
Approved By: WA
Ledger/Matter:.
Signed- . s
Date:?_lm-\.\———-

‘ I
tn the absence of an arrangement to the contrary the fees are payable within 30 days of this account | TOTAL ) $3,750 lﬂD
Interest is payabie on this bilf under fie Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended, sither; = v
1. Under S 3.4.21(1) if this bill is unpaid 30 days or more after belng given to the recipient.

The rale of interest payable is 6.50%.

\2. orunder $3.4.21{2) in accordance with a costs agreement, J
THE TOTAL AMOUNT IS INCLUSIVE OF 10.00% GST, $240.91

Legal Profession Act 2004 [as amended] - Netification of your rights
The followirg avenues are open o you in the event of a dispute I relation fo legal costs:
1. Youmay seek a costs review under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of the Act.
Such applleation must be made to the Costs Court Registrar within 12 monihs after
{a) The bill was given or the request for payment was made, or
(b} The cosis were pald If neither a bill was given nor a request was made,

For and on behall of:
Michael Green - Approved Clerk

Legal ProfessigmAct 2004
Peri___ AL N
: I
2. Ifthis bill Is subject o a costs agreemant you may apply to VCAT to have thal agreement set aside under Ssation 3{4,32 of the Act.
You may make a complaint under Chapter 4 of the Act - "Complaints and Discipline” — (o the Legal Services Commissioner, Such a complaint

must be made within 80 days after the legal costs are payable or, If an femised bill s requested, within 30 days afler the ilemised billIs provided.
Professional Standards Act 2003 [Vic] « "Liabilily limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legistation™

REMITTANCE ADVICE (PLEASE DETACH HERE ARD RETURN WITH REKTITANCE) PROCESSED: 13-10-2011
SUIP NUVBER: ] mastercarD [ visA
G . o
) (TOTAL: ) RAME ON GARD: '
$ 375000 EXPIRY DATE: IZH___I DD SIGNED:
: : 77500
SENDTO MICHAEL GREEN PTY LTD Sou{élméunon ERS )
205 WILLIAM STREET
MELBOURKNE, VICTORIA
AUSTRALIA 3000

BUETO:
MR.S.HOPPER

3783 )

PAYING BY CHEQUE, MAKE CHEQUE PAYAHLE TQ 'WICHAEL GREER PTY LTDY
PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, COMPLETE THE DETAILS ARD POST, FAX OR PHOKE

PAYIRG BY EFT DEPOSIT, COMMONWEALTH BANK - BSB: 083 005 A/C: 1090 3402 - FAX QR EMAIL ROTIFICATION

IF RECEIPT REQUIRED, RETURN THIS PAGE INTACT WITH PAYMENT

& Earrislie Managemant Accotnts v7.8.1.116
© Capyright 19972051 E-Commarca Ausirsfa Ply Lid
WA SCOmmanu.nat.el Inloe-commercanatnr



Memeorandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To Michzael Fernon
Clarendon Lawyers
From Sam Hopper Tel: 9225 6857
' Barrister Fax: 9225 84385
Date 12 October 2011
Subject In the matter of Timbercorp Almonds

Set out in the table below are my fees accrued to date in the above matter. My clerk will forward

to you with this memorandum a tax invoice for the ontstanding amount,

Fees are incurred at the rate of $375 per hour (including GST) and $3,000 per day (including

GST).

Date Narration Total
21 September 2011 | Email re appeal grounds (% hour) $187.50
27 September 2011 | Interlocutory timetable (% hour) $93.75
28 September 2011 | Conference with opposing counsel and preparing

for directions hearing (4% howys) $1,687.50
29 September 2011 | Directions hearing (1 day) $1,500.00
6 October 2011 Telephone conference with Garry Bigmore QC,

' Michael Fernon, Catherine Curtain and-Chris '
Gamant (% hour) $281.25
Total fees (in¢ GST): $3,750.00

Liability limited by a scheme under Professional Standards Legislation

1

Hhadeo




30 November 2011 our ref: MJF.CL:1 100297
invoice no: BO7367

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL your ref:
TO BE OPENED BY ADDRESSEE ONLY

£l Goldfinger

MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and
Ferrari Investrments Holdings Pty Ltd

Ci- EGA Corporate Advisers

Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Eli
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

We enclose a memorandum of our professional costs for the period to 20 November 2011, details of which
are set out in the attached schedule,

If you have any queries, please contact us.

Yours faithfully

Michael Fernon
Director
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd

Tel: 03 8681 4419
E-mait: michael fernon@clarendonlawyers.com.au

Encl,

GARGD1_1100297_101




MRE Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Lid and date: 30 November 2011

Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd fr’;‘;:;gg o "B"g%g'?"“oozw
C/- EGA Corporate Advisers contact  Michael Fermon
Level 18, 409 St Kilda Road your ref:
MELBOURNE VIC 3004
TAX INVOICE
ABN 15774771 940
Almonds Apporticnment Appeat - SAPC! 2011 103
PROFESSIONAL COSTS
To our professional costs as per the attached schedule:
GST
Professional Costs subject to GST $1,581.50 $15,815.00
DISBURSEMENTS
(* indicates a disbursement paid as your agent)
' GST
Australian Securities & Investments Commission - Annual Statement $226.50
fees - C & G Funding Pty Ltd ACN 147 114 716 - 201011
Michael Green Ply Ltd - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 471882 - $93.75 $937.50
281111
Subtotat $1‘6,979.00
GST @ 10% $1,675.25
Invoice Total . $18,654.25

Amount due for payment within 14 days

We reserve the right to charge interest unders the Penally Inferest Rates Act 1983 if this account is
not paid in accordance with our terms

GAR001_1100297_101



MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date:

Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd i‘::fo‘-;gz ot
C/- EGA Corporate Advisers contact
Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road your ref:
‘MELBOURNE VIC 3004

ABN

Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

30 November 20141
MJF:CL: 1100297

BO7367

Michael Fernon

TAX INVOICE
15774 771 940

SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date

271011
311011
3110011
03411714
0311711
0811111

081111
0811711
09/11/11

091111
101111

11111119
16M11M1

71N
1811711

18/11/11
241111

2211

231111

23111
2411111
25111711
2811711
2011111
29111

29111
3014111

GAR0D1_1100297_101

CXC

ELD
ELD
CXC
CXC
CXC

MJF
ELD
CXC

MJF
CXC

CXC
CXC

CXC
MXO

MXO
MXO

MX0
MXO

MJF
MXO
MXO
CXC
MXO
MXO

MJIF
Mxo

Solicitor/Clerk Description

Perusing authenticated order re dismissed pre-emptive costs application (1
folie): perusing executed powers of attorney from G Goldenberg and C
Mashopolous (1 folio).

Reviewing reviewing judgements and writing memo on tax paragraphs
Reading reading the two judgements to understand the facts

Considering Management and Funding Agreement and Powers of Atlomey
retumed.

Administration Billing tasks.

Prepare brief to counsel (G Bigmore) re court approval for Management and
Funding Agreement; travel and aitendance at Korda Mentha re settlement
negotiations.

Conference with KordaMentha.

Meeting - draft setilement

Considering iitigation schedule; emall to J Sheridan confirming litigation
schedule; file note of attendance at Korda Mentha;

Email to counsel.

Reading correspondence from C Lilley re PoAs and Management and
Furding Agreement; responding to email of D Butterfield re PoAs; telephone
voice message left for C Litlley; organising for documents to be sent again fo G
Litlley; teleconference with S Hopper and G Bigmore re seltlement issues;
dictating file note of leleconference.

Review and amend file note of leleconference.

Organising teleconference with counsel to discuss proposals for setlement of
appeal; telephone attendance on S Hopper.

Teleconference with S Hopper and G Bigmore discussing proposals in relation
to seitlement of Timbercorp schemes.

Considering court of appeat practice staternents {18 follos): considering orders
of court 29/09/11;research re notice of contention.

Reviewing judgment of Robson .J (20 folios).

Reviewing material/research on preparing summary of proceedings & issues &
summary of facts; reviewing judgment of Davies J (45 folios).

Considering grounds of appeat in notice of appeal; reviewing documents &
preparing draft summary of proceedings & lssues.

Reviewing documents/judgments; preparing drait summary of facts for court of
appeal; discussion with M Fernon re 1st & 2nd respondents' notice of
contention.

Emall to counsel re next steps; telephone attendance on E Goldfinger re
funding,

Considering the notice of contention filed by the 1st and 2nd respondents (3
folios); preparing summary in light of the contentions.

Perusing proposed "framework of steps to achieve binding compromises of the
proposed TPIF proceedings” in relation to global settiement,

Reading Notice of Contentions from First and Secand Respondents: reading
draft summary of appeal proceeding facts.

Reviewing Summary for Court of Appeal and discussion with M Femon on
same.

Reviewing S Hopper's email with comments re Summary; reviewing &
amending Summary in accordance with S Hopper's comments; telephone
altendances on S Hopper re Summary.

Settling summary.

Revising Summary for Court of Appeal; email same to 8 Hopper for settling;
preparing covering letter for service an all parties.

Units
1.00
20.00
55.00
3.00
2.00
27,00

15.00
18.00
4.00

2.00
25,00

8.00
3.00

6.00
10.00

26.00
84.00

62.00
50,00

4.00
20.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
55.00

7.00
8,00

Value
$32.50
$270.00
$742.50
$97.50
$0.00
$877.50

$787.50
$202.50
$130.00

$105.00
$812.50

$195.00
$97.50

$195.00
$325.00

$845.00
$2,080.00

$2,015.00
$1,625.00

$210.00
$650.00
$162.50
$162.50
$162.50
$1,787.50

$367.50
§260.00




SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Solicitor/Clerk Description Units Value
30/11741 MXO Telephone attendances on S Hopper re Summary; reviewing search on The 11.00 $357.60
TGG (Timbercomp Growers Group) Inc; reviewing dosument for Recelvers
winding-up proceeding in SCI 7114/2009,
3011111 MXC Aftending to G Bigmaore & S Hopper's query re Summary; amending Summary; 8.00 $260.00
serving of Summary on all parties via email.
$15,815.00
GST $1,581.50
Total Professional Costs $17,396.50
FEE EARNER SUMMARY
Hourly Rate Hours Amount
Catiterine Curtain 0.00 0.20 $0.00
Catherine Curtain 325.00 8.00 $2,600.00
Ebony Dinsdale 135.00 9.00 $1,215.00
Michael Fernon 5§25.00 2.80 $1,470.00
Michelle Ong 325.00 32.40 $10,530.00
52.40 $15,815.00
GST $1,581.50
Total Professional Fees $17,396.50

CGAR001_1100207_101




REMITTANCE ADVICE
Bill to: MRB Equities Pty Lid, Redvil Pty Ltd and Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd
Client Name: Barnaut Private Wealth Pty Ltd
Matter Name: Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

Cur Ref: MJF:1100297:B07367
Invoice Date: 30 November 2011
Inveice No: BO7367

Amount Due: $18,654.25

Payahle By: 14 December 2011

Please choose a payment method and return this advice to our office.

1. [0 CHEQUE

Please return this advice with your cheque payable to Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd for $18,654.25 to: -
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid

GPO Box 4930
MELEQURNE VIC 3001

Please quote bill number 1100297:B07367

2. L1 BANK TRANSFER

Piease fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or email accounts@clarendonjawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid,

Transfer Amount:  $18,654.25 Swift Code (overseas transfer only): NATAAU3303M
Bank: National Australia Bank BSB: 083170

Account Name; Clarendon Lawyers Ply Lid Account 856779023

Please quote reference 1100297:B07367 and fax this advice to us.

3. O CREDIT CARD

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or email accounts@clarendonlawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid.

Card Number: Card Type (Please tick):
O visa

Expiry Date: O MasterCard

Amount Due: $18,654.25 Please note that If this invoice is paid
by credi card after the due date, a
1.5% additional fee will apply as

Name on Card: provided for in our Tesms of
Engagement.

Signature:

Please quote reference 1100297:B07367 and fax ihis advice to us.

Your Rights in Relation to Legal Costs

The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill -
requesting an itemised bill;

discussing your concerns with us;

having our costs assessed;

making a complaint to the Legal Services Commissioner;
applying to set aside our costs agreement.

There may be other avenues available in your State or Territory (such as medlation). Time limits apply to the avenues for resolving
costs disputes. For more information about your rights, please read the fact sheet titted “Your right fo challenge legal costs. You
can ask us for a copy, or obtain it from the Legal Senvices Commissioner (or download it from iheir website -
hitp:/fwww.lsc.vic.gov.au).

If you have any concerns about our legal costs, or our legal services, please do not hesitate to speak to the director responsible for
your matter. If we cannot satisfactorily resoive your concern with you, the above avenues are avallable.

Amount due for payment within 14 days
Please return with your payment

GARGO1_1100297_101
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Michael Green Pty Lid

- ‘ E " <7 - I:i?’-);}},ﬁ-“,vﬁ as Trustea for the
g ,yo 7 “” 7 Graen Family Trust

2 ;,ABN: 76 924 553 989

SLIP NUMBER; PROCESSED DATE: /f # 205 Wiiliam Street
471882 28.11-2011 ) Melbourne Victorla
Australia 3000
FEES DUETO: ABN #: 43 873 876 570 Phone: (03} 92257222
MR, 8, HOPPER Fax: (03) 9225 8485
- DX: 98

SOLICITOR; 8577500

E-Mail: payments@greenslist.com.au

CLARENDON LAWYERS TA.x I NVO l C E

G.P.0. BOX 4930
MELBOURNE 3001 REFERENCE:
JMICHAEL FERNON
NAME OF GAUSE OR MATTER:
TIMBERCORP ALMONDS APPEAL
(BaTE | o PARTGULARS. o o UTTUREES. )
24-44-2014 AS PER ATTAGHED MEMORANDUM OF FEES 1,031.25

T —— T P
Approved By, VI T
LedgeriMaiter:
Sr’gned-_w‘
lDate:_____V 201 TRNT

|

In the ahsence of an arrangement to the contrary the fees are payable within 30 days of this account | TOTAE: $1,03¢ &5

Interestis payable on this bill under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended, either; e "

1. Under 8 3.4.21(1) ¥f this blll s unpald 30 days or more after belng glven o fha recipiant.
The rate of interest payable is 6.50%.

kz. or under $3.4.21(2) in accordance with a costs agreement. )
THE TOTAL AMOUNT IS INCLUSIVE OF 10.00% GST, $03.78

Legal Profession Act 2004 [as amended] - Notlfication of your rights
The fallowing avenues are open fo you in the event of a dispute in relation to fegal cosks:

1. You may seek a costs review under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of the Act. For and on behalf of:
Such application must be mads fo the Costs Court Registrar within 12 months affer Michas| Gresn - Approvad Clerk
{8} The bill was given or the request for payrment was made, or 0g

{6} The cosls were paid if neither a bill was given nor a reques! wes made.

2 Ifihis biiis subject to & costs agreement you may apply lo VCAT to have that agresment set aslde under Section @/.32 of the Act.
You may make a complaint under Chapter 4 of the Act - “Complaints and Discipline” - to the Legal Senvices Commissioner. Stich a complaint
must be made within 60 days after the legal costs are payable or, if an itemised bill Is requested, within 30 days afler the llemised bill Is provided.

Professional Standards Act 2003 [Vic] - “Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation®

REMITTANCE ADVICE (PLENSEETACK HERE AND RETURA YT BENITT ) PROCESSED: 28-11-2011
SLIP NUMBER; L astERcARD ] visa
G T O i

(TOTAL: ) NAME OK CARD:
$1,0.25 EXPIRY DATE: I:”:I DD SIGNED:

SENDTO: MICHAEL GREEN PTY LTD souc(::lzggé DN LARYERS 6977500 )
205 WILLIAM STREET
MELBOURNE, VICTORIA - 3783
AUSTRALIA 3000 DUE I& s, HOPPER )

PAYING BY CHEQUE, MAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO "MICHAEL GREEN PTY LED* © Bapiiarth . .
PAYING BY GREDIT CARD, COMPLETE THE DETAILS AND POST, FAY. OR PRONE oco mhﬂ’,;,‘_';“:"s'?éo":mr:; fomin !'M.' Piyerd
PAYING BY EFY DEPOSIT, COMMONWEALTH BANK - BSE: 0523 009 AJC: 010 8402 - FAOR EMAIL HOTIFICATION WoAvE-COmTHICENRL A Lslofa-commmice. nelay
IF RECEIPT REQUIRED, RETURN THIS PAGE INTACT WITH PAYMENY




Memorandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To Michae] Fernon
Clarendon Lawyers
From Sam Hopper Tel: 9225 6857
Barrister Fax: 9225 8485
Date 24 November 2011
Subject In the matter of Timbercorp Almonds Appeal

Set out in the table below are my fees acerued to date in the above matter. My clerk will forward

to you with this memorandum a tax invoice for the outstanding amount.

Fees are incurred at the rate of $375

per hour (including GST) and $3,000 per day (including

GST).
Date Narration Total
7 November 2011 Considering advice re litigation funding;
teleconference with G. Bigmore regarding o3l +Zig
funding (2% hours) HEHES
$103i-25
Total fees (ine GST): SRS

Liability limited by a scheme under Professional Standards Legislation

1

L1882




29 February 2012 aur ref: MJF:CL:1100297
invoice no: BO7803

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL your ref:
TO BE OPENED BY ADDRESSEE ONLY

Eli Goldfinger

MRB Equities Pty Lid, Redvil Pty Ltd and
Ferrari Investrnents Holdings Pty Ltd

C/- EGA Corporate Advisers

Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Eli
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

We enclose a memorandum of our professional costs in respect of this matter for the period to 28 February
2012, details of which are set out in the attached scheduls.

If you have any queries, please contact us.

Yours faithfully

Michael Fernon
Director
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid

Tel: 03 8681 4419
E-mail: michael fernon@clarendoniawyers.com.au

Encl.

GARCO1_1100:297_124




MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Lid and date: 29 February 2012

- - f: MJF:CL:1100297
Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd ;::’\_fo:; o B07803
C/- EGA Corporate Advisers contact: Michael Fernon
Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road your ref:
MELBOURNE VIC 3004
TAX INVOICE
ABN 18 774771 940

Almonds Apportionment Appeal ~ SAPCI 2011 103
PROFESSIONAL COSTS
To our professional costs as per the attached schedule:

GST
Professional Costs subject to GST $1,799.80 $17,998.00
DISBURSEMENTS
(" indicates a disbursement paid as your agent)

GST
Lawpoint / SAl Global - ASIC Company & Business Searches (Manual $5.88 $58.80
Michael Green Pty Ltd - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 472964 - $187.5¢ $1,875.00
151211
SAl Global/Anstat Pty Lid - ANSTAT searches $1.37 $13.73
Young's List Pty Ltd - Barristers fees - G Bigmore QC - Fee slip $70.00 $700.00
INVGTBS - 200212
Subtotal $20,645.53
GST @ 10% $2,064.55
Invoice Total $22,710.08

Amount due for payment within 14 days

We reserve the right to charge interest under the Penally Inferest Rates Act 1983 if this account is
not paid in accordance with our terms

GAROO1,_1100297_124




MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Lid and date:

Ferrar! Investments Holdings Pty Ltd e o
C/- EGA Corporate Advisers contact:
Level 18, 499 &t Kilda Road your ref:

MELBOURNE VIC 3004

ABN

Almends Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

29 February 2012
MJF:CL:1100287

BO7803

Michael Fernon

TAX INVOICE
15774771 940

SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Solicitor/Clerk Description

D124 MXO Perusing email from ABL acknowledging receipt of draft Summary & its clients'
non-participation in the appeai.

0612111 MXO Reviewing list of scheme documents for Almand & Olives projects to ascertain
the documents wa have on our system & preparing a consolidated list.

0712441 CXC Meeling with Grower Representatives about Management and Funding
Agreement and request from funders re amendment to the agreemeant; reading
draft email to funders re proposat for amendment of agreement; reading email
from J Josephs re summary of appeal,

074211 MJF Drawing response to funders letter; conference; drafting letter.

08/12/11 MXO Perusing revised summary for court of appeal received from the first and
sacond respondents; telephone attendance on S Hopper re same.

08/12/11 MXO Preparing covering letter to court of appeal registry for filing of summary.

09/12/11 MXC Reviewing revised summary with S Hopper's comments; incorporating the
comments Into the summary; email to Blake Dawsan & Allens Arthur Robinson
for their approval.

092/t CXC Administration Updating tigation schedule.

12112411 MXO Reviewing changes made fo summary by ihe respondents; telephone
attendances on S Hopper discussing the changes.

1211211 MXO Telephane attendances on S Hopper discussing the further changes made by
the respondents & also G Bigmore's comments on same; amending &
finalising summary for court of appeal (18 pages}; filing summary with the court
of appeal; service of summary on all parties,

12012111 CXC Review amended Funding Agreement.

12121 CxXC Reading correspondence from AAR re Appeal summary; discussion with M
Onyg re amendments proposed by banks to summary.

1212111 MJF Perusing email from Hinchen and telephone attendance; amending funding
agreement (drafting).

14112111 MJF Finalising funding agreement amendments,

141211 ELD Travel time Taking brief to council

23112/11 MXO Perusing letter from AAR requesting for costs of the pre-emptive costs
application & orders of 11/10M1.

2312111 MXO Research on parly-party costs & solicitor-client costs.

18/01/12 CJA Peruse appeal documents.

23101112 CJA Dratft letter to R McClymont and € Fenwick.

2310112 CJA Draft letter to C Hinchen and J Joseph.

2310112 CJA * Administration Consldering court documents; amend Index,

23/01412 CJA Email to C Gamaut.

23/0112 CJA Perusae letter from BD.

230112 CXC Dratting lefter to grower representatives by way of update; perusal of
correspondence from Blaka Dawson re cosls of pre-emptive costs application
(12 folios).

24101712 CJA Take instructions on costs issue.

2410112 CXG * Administration Getting together signed Management and Funding
Agreements for sending to grower representatives.

24i31112 GJA Letter to C Hinchen re costs.

2411112 MJF Telephone attendance on C Garnaut.

25/01/12 CJA Further drafting letter fo C Hinchen re costs.

2510112 CJA Letter to R McClymont re casts.

25/01/12 CJA Letter to Grower Representatives.

2710112 CJA Letter to Grower Representatives,

05/02/12 MXG Perusing letter to ABL, AAR & BD re confirmation of costs & confirmation of
proposed compromise.

01402112 CJA Teleconference with counsel.

GAR0O1_1100297_124

Units

1.00
20.00
11.00

12.00
15.00

5.00
23.00

3.00
8.00

40.00

4.00
11,00

11.00

7.00
5.00
5.00

19.00
10.00
4.00
4.00
5.00
1.00
1.90
7.00

3,00
5.00

5.00
2.00
3.00
3.00
4.00
10.00
2.00

5.00

Value
$32.50
$650.00
$357.50

$630.00
$487.50

$162.50
§747.50

$0.00
$260.00

$1,300.00

$130.00
$357.50

$677.50

$367.50
$67.50
$162.50

$617.50
$425.00
$170.00
$170.00
$0.00
$42.50
$42.50
$227.50

$127.50
$0.00

$212,50
$105.00
$127.50
$127.50
$170.00
$425.00

$65.00

$212.50




SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Salicitor/Clerk Description

01/02/12 CJA Dratt lefter to all parties.

01/02/12 CJA Email to counsef.

02/02/12 CJA Peruse letter from AAR.

02/02M12 CJA Discussion with M Fernon.

02/02M12 CJA Draft letter to AAR.

06/02/12 CJA Telephone attendance o S Hopper.

0710212 CJA Telephone attendance S Hopper.

07/02112 CJA Telephone attendance on J Joseph.

080212 CJA Peruse email from G Bigmare.

08/02/12 CJA Draft letter to other parties.

08/02/12 CJA Consider and amend draft proposed minute of consent orders.

08/0212 CJA Peruse email from counsel.

08/02M12 CJA Peruse email and letter from AAR.

08/02/%2 Cia Varlous emails with counsel.

08/02/42 MXCO Preparing preposed minutes of consent orders for extension of time to file
outling submisstons; reviewing & amending same.

08/02/12 CJA Peruse letter from R McClyrnont,

10/02/12 CJA Telephone call S Hopper.

1040212 CJA Telephone call S Hopper.

1040212 CJA Scan transcripts of apportionment proceeding; email to S Hopper.

10/02112 CJA Email to S Hopper.

13/02H2 CJA Discuss list of authorities with M Ong.

13/02M2 MXO Discussion with C Armstrong re draft outline submission; reviewing court of
appeal practice notes; preparing prefiminary list of autherities.

14/02H2 MXO Telephone attendances on C Fenwick of Blake Dawson & J Sheridan of ABL
following up on signed proposed minutes of consent orders; email to Court of
Appeal filing the proposed arders.

14/02112 ELD Research Appeal Transcripts

14/02/12 CJA Peruse submissions; identify queries,

14/02/12 CJA Consider draft list of authorities; suggest amendments.

1402112 CJA Telephone attendance J Joseph.

14/02112 CJA Telephone attendance § Hopper.

14/02112 CJA Peruse letter from J Joseph,

14/02/12 CJA Emall to counsel.

14/02/12 CJA Email to counsel.

14102112 CJA Peruse email from counsel.

14/02112 CJA Peruse letter and email from C Fenwick.

1470212 CJA Peruse email from D Briggs.

15/02112 CJA Locate outstanding references for submissions.

16/02112 MXO Reviewing & amending tist of authorities; email to S Happer for his comments.

16/02H2 CJA Amend draft submissions.

16/0212 CJA Emall to counsel.

2170212 CJA Emails with counsel.

22/02/12 CJA Emails with counsel,

2310212 MXO Reviewing court of appeal pragiice notes re list of autharities as requested by
5 Hopper.

23/02112 MXO Reviewing & amending list of authorities according to § Hopper's instructions.

23/02/12 CJA Emazil to counsel. ’

23/02112 CJA Peruse email from M Ong.

28/02/12 MXQ Reviewing & amending oulline submissions ferwarded by S Hopper; telephone
attendance on S Hopper; filing of outline submissions & list of authorities with
court of appeal registry & service of same on all parties.

GST

Total Professional Costs

Units

16.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
3.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
4.00
4.00
1.00
2.00
4,00

13.00

2.00
2.00
2.00
4.00
1.00
3.00
38.00

8.00

3.00
12.00
5.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
200
1.00
1.00
1.00
15.00
3.00
15.00
1.00
2.00
3.00
3.00

10.00
2.00
2.00

20.00

Value

$637.50
$42.50
$42.50
$42.50
$127.50
$85.00
$42.50
$85.00
$42.50
$170.00
$170.00
$42.50
$85.00
$170.00
$422.50

$85.00
$85.00
$85.00
$170.00
$42.50
$127.50
$1,235.00

$260.00

$40.50
$510,00
$212.50
$85.00
$85.00
$42.50
$85.00
$85.00
$42.50
$42.50
$42.50
$637.50
$97.50
$637.50
$42.50
$a5.00
$127.50
$a7.50

$325.00
$85.00
$85.00
$650.00

$17,998.00

$1,799.80

$19,797.80

GAR0D1_1100207_124




FEE EARNER SUMMARY

Hourly Rate
Celia Ammstrong 0.00
Celta Armstrong 425.00
Catherine Curtain 0.00
Catherine Curtain 325.00
Ebony Dinsdale 135.00
Michael Fernon 525.00
Michelle Ong 325.00

G8T
Total Professional Fees

Heurs Amount
0.50 $0.00
17.80 $7.565.00
0.80 $0.00
3.30 $1,072.50
0.80 $108.00
3.20 $1,680.00
23.30 $7.572.50
49.70 $17,998.00

__ 179980
$19,797.80

GARDGO1_1100297_124




REMITTANCE ADVICE :
Bill to: MRE Equities Pty Lid, Redvil Pty L.td and Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd
Client Name: Garnaut Private Wealth Pty Ltd
Matter Name: Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

Qur Ref: MJF:1100297:B07803
Invaice Dale: 29 February 2012
Invoice No: B07803

Amount Due: $22,710.08

Payable By: 14 March 2012

Please choose a payment method and return this advice to our office.

1. 0 CHEQUE

Please relurn this advice with your cheque payable to Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd for $22,710.08 to:
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid

GPO Box 4930
MELBOURNE WVIC 3001

Please quote bill number 1100297:B07803

2. 00 BANK TRANSFER

Please fax this advice o 03 8681 4499 or email accounts@elarendonlawyers.com.au stafing the reference number and the

amaount paid.

Transfer Amount  $22,710.08 Swiit Code (overseas transfer only), NATAALE3303M
Bank: Natlohal Australia Bank BSB: 083170

Account Name: Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd Account 856778023

Please quote reference 1100297:B07803 and fax this advice to us.

3. O CREDIT CARD

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or emall accounts@clarendonlawyers.comt.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid.

Card Number: Card Type (Please tick):
O visa

Expiry Date: B8 MasterCard

Amount Due: $22,710.08 Please note that if this invoice is paid
by credlt card after the due date, a
1.5% additional fee will apply as

Name on Card: provided for in our Terms of
Engagsment.

Signature:

Please quote reference 1100297:B07803 and fax this advice to us.

Your Rights in Relation to Legal Costs

The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill -
requesting an itemised bill;

discussing your concerns with us;

having our costs assessed;

making a complaint to the Legal Services Commissioner;
applying to set aslde our costs agreement.

* & & @ 8

There may be olher avenues available in your State or Territory {such as mediation). TIme fimits apply to the avenues for resolving
costs disputes. For more information about your rights, please read the fact sheet tited “Your right to challenge legal costs. You

can ask us for a copy, or obtain it from the Legal Services Commissioner (or download it fom thelr website -
htip:fiwww lsc.vic.gov.au).

If you have any concerns about our legal costs, or our legal services, please do not hesitate to speak to the director respansible for
your matter. If we cannot salisfactorily resolve your concem with you, the above avenues are available.

Amount due for payment within 14 days
Please return with your payment

GARQO1_1100297_124
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R I SHEn e ‘Michael Green Pty Lid

" GREENS LIST 4., o
"4 , Grean Family Trust

_ BeC 2017 ABN: 76 924 353989

SLiF NUMBER: PROCESSED DATE: o 205 Wiiffam Street
C 472964 15-12-2611 ) Helbourne Victoria
Australia 3000

FEES DUE TO: ABN#: 43 873 876 570 Fhone: (03) 9225 7222
MR. 8. HOPPER Fax: (03) 9225 8485

DX: 88

SOLICITOR: Be77500 E-Mall: payments@gresnsiist.com,au
L CLARENDON LAWYERS TAX INVOICE

G.P.0. BOX 4930
MELEOURNE 3001 CREFERE“CE: MICHAEL FERNON )
NAWE OF CAUSE OR MATTER:
TIMBERGORP ALMONDS APPEAL
(RRE| ... [ )
12422011 AS PER ATTACHED MEMORANDUM OF FEES 2,082.50

Approved By:___{¥i 1T F
LedgerlMatw_j__
Signed-

.%

In the absence of an amangement fo the contrary the fees ara payable within 30 days of this account TOTAL:."

interest is payable on this bill under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended, efther: o

1. Under § 3.4.21{1) if this bill is unpaid 30 days or more afier being given o Ihe recipient, .
The rate of interest payable is 6.25%.

\2. ar under 53.4.21(2} in accordance with a costs agreement, .

THE TOTAL AMOUNT IS INCLUSIVE OF 10,00% GST, $187.50

Legal Profession Act 2004 [as amended] - Notificatlon of your rights
The foflowing avenues are open to you in the event of a dispute in relalion to legat costs:
1. You may seek a cosls review under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of the Act. For and on behalf of:
Such application must be made ta the Costs Court Registrar within 12 months after Michae] Grean - Approved Clerk
{a) The bill was glven or the request for payment was made, or
{b} The costs were pald if nefiher a bill was given nor a reguest was made.

$ 2,062.%0

2. If this bilt is subject to a cosls agreement you may apply to VOAT to have that agreement set aside under Secliorgqy& of the Act.
You may make a complaint under Chapter 4 of the Act - “Complaints and Discipling” - to fhe Legal Services Commissioner, Stich a complain
must be made within 80 days after the legal costs are payable or, fan itemised bill is requested, within 30 days after the itemised bill is provided.

Professional Standards Act 2003 [Vie] - "Liability lImited by a scheme approved under Professlonal Standards Leglslation™

REMITTANCE ADVICE (LEASEDETAC eae 10 RO W TR PROCESSED: 1542:2011
S NUWEER: I MAsTERCARD  [] visA
( 472964) eavonomeer: | JLI0 1 IO ] IO CJOICI
CTQTAL; NAME ON CARD;
§2,062.50 EXPIRY DATE: DD DD SIGMED;
TO: " 8977500
SENDTO:  CHAEL GREEN PTY LTD smgzggémw AWYERS )
205 WILLIAM STREET ,
MELBOURNE, VICTORIA ) DUE TO: 3783
AUSTRALIA 3000 C MR. 5. HOPPER )
PAYING BY CHEQUE, MAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO 'MICHAEL GREEN PTY LI1 @ Enmistsr Mansgemenl Accornts ¥7.6.1.128
PAYING BY CREDIT CARD, COMPLEYE THE DETAILS AND POST, FAX OR PHONE & Capyrighi 1997-2011 E-Commipies Australly Ply id
PAYING BY EFT DEROSIT, COMMONWEALTH BANK - BSB: 053 009 AJC: 1010 8402 - FAX OR EMAIL NOTIFICATION waew, e-commarca.nolaa INfe@e-commercanoleu

IF REGEIPT REQUIRED, RETURH THIS PAGE INTAGT WITH PAYMENT




Memeorandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To Michael Fernon
Clarendon Lawyers
From Sam Hopper Tel: 9225 6857
Barrister ' Fax: 9225 8485
Date 12 December 2011
Subject 1o the matter of Timbercorp Almonds Appeal

Set out in the table below are my fees accrued to date in the above matter. My clerk will forward
to you with this memorandum a tax invoice for the ontstanding amount,

Fees are incurred at the rate of $375 per hour (including GST) and $3,000 per day (including
GST).

Date Narration Total

29 November 2011 | Summary for Court of Appeal (2 % hours) $1,031.25

30 November 2011 | Settling Court of Appeal summary (1 % hour) $468.75

9 December 2011 Considering agreed summary of facts {1 hour) $375.00

12 December 2011 | Considering summary of facts (% hour) $187.50
Total fees (ine GST): $2,062.50

Liability limited by a scheme under Pi‘ofessional Standards Legislation
1

r2aby




TAX INVOICE

INVCICE NUMBER: PROCESSED DATE"
INVGTE® 20/02/2012

FEES DUETO: . ABN: 50805058321
Mr Garry Bigmore QC

| QURREF: 128

Young's List Pty Ltd

ABN 58152974184
YOUR REF:  Michael Fernon Joan Rosanove Chambers
Levell, 350 Lonsdala Street
Mr Michael Fernon Melbournre Vickoria 3600
Clarendon Lawyers GPD BOX 4770
Level 17, North Rlalte Tower MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3001
525 Collin Strest DX 86 Melbourne VIC
Melbourne, Victoria, 3000 T: 03 9225 5777
F: 03 5225 6355
E: tarnmy@youngslist.com.au
wivw.youngslist.com.au
NAME OF CAUSE/MATTER
Timbercorp (Almonds Appeal)

e

13/02/2012  Settling submissions to VSCA

$700.00

Snktia absenica of an agreement to the eontrary, tis 12 Invdice Is payable withia 56 days “Total teas
ofthls tix Involce belng given, Interest under 5.3.4.21 of the Legal Profession Act 2004 -

maybe charged on unpaid legad costs snd I payeblc f the costs are nok pald: Total GST
I 30 daysalter this vux fhvales Is given snd at the Cagh Rata Targetasset bythe Resarva

Bank of Australia, 253t the date of sun of this tax Involce, increased by 2 percentage Total Due

points; or
Ii. T accordanize with a costs agreement at the rate specified in the casts agreement.

$700.00

Notification of Alghts under £,3.4,35 of the Legal Professlan At 2004 » Your sights In relatlon ta legal casts:
1. Requesting an ltemlsad bil: 4. making a complaint to the Legal Secvices Commissioner;

Z. discussing your concerns with ug; 5. applying ta setaside our costs agreament.

3 having our costs assessed;

Thera may b other avenyes avaTable In your State or Tersitory (such zs medlation]. Tima fimize apply to the aveauvss for ressling
costs dispetes, For mote Information about your ights, pleate resd the foct sheet titfed 'Your Hght to thallenge [egal costs’, You

Joad It from thelr walsite),

can ask us for » copy, or oblainit from the Legal Services C {ora!

Forand on behalfof:
Tamara L Youn

Legal Pr 2004

Per:

Approved Byr P

Ledgen%j_.
Signed£ ~

Date:— 221 EXNI

From 01/07/2008, Tiability limited by & scheme approved under Professicnal Standards legislation

REMITTANCE ADVICE
PLEASE MAKE CHECIUE PAYABLE TO “Young's st Pty Ltd®
SOLICITORS NAME:  Clarendon Lawyers PROCESSED
FEES DUETO: Mr Garry Bigmore QC 20/02/2012
SENDTO: Young's List Pty Ltd
GPO BOX 4770
MELBOURNE VICTORIA 30032
DIRECT DEROSIT
BSB: 083-028 Account Number: 12-451-3492

Accaunt Mame: Young’s 1st Pty Ltd
Deserlptlonf Reference: 128 « inv no: INVGTBS

Q Squarsd PryL1a

[PLEASE DETACH HERE AND RETURN WITH REMITTANCE)

INVOICE NUMBER:  INVGTRS
REFERENCE 128
TOTAL: $770.00
PLEASE EMAIL REMITTANCE ADVICETD:

Tammy@youngstis.cam,au—CASE REF: 128, INVOICEND: INVETRE,
BARRISTER: Mr Garry Blgmore QT

Pagelofl



30 March 2012 our ref: MJF:CL:1100297
invoice no: B08021

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL your ref:
TO BE OPENED BY ADDRESSEE ONLY

Eli Goldfinger

MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Ply Lid and
Ferrari investments Holdings Pty Ltd -
C/- EGA Corporate Advisers

Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Eli
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

We enclose a memorandum of our professional costs in respect of this matter for the period to 25 March
2012, details of which are set out in the attached schedule.

If you have any queries, please contact us.

Yours faithfully

Michael Fernon
Director
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid

Tel: 03 8681 4419
E-mail: michael fernon@clarendonlawyers.com.au

Encl.

GARQO1_1100297_135




MRB Equities Py Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date: 30 March 2012

Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd f;ﬂ;ﬁ; o “B"a’gag'.]“”ng?
Cl-EGA Corporate Advisers contact: ’ Michael Fernon
Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road vowr ref:
MELBOURNE VIC 3004
TAX INVOICE
ABN 15774 771 940
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103
. PROFESSIONAL COSTS
To our professional costs as per the attached schedule:
GST
Professional Costs subject to GST $658.50  $6,585.00
DISBURSEMENTS
(™ indicates a disbursement paid as your agent)
GST
Michael Green Pty Lid - Baristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 476472 - $336.36  $3,363.64
100312
Subtotal $9,948.64
GST @ 10% $994.86
Invoice Total $10,943.50

Amount due for payment within 14 days

We reserve the right to charge interest under the Penally Interest Rales Act 1983 if this account is
not pald in accordance with our terms

GARQO1_$100297_135




MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date: . ﬁ%éﬂgﬂ 12(‘]3[‘)‘2297
Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd i no: BOS0DT
Cv"‘ EGA Corporate AdViserS contach Michael Fernon
Level 18, 498 St Kilda Road your ref;
MELBOURNE VIC 3004
TAX INVOICE
ABN 15774771 940
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103
SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS
Date Solicitor/Clerk Description Units Value
280212 CJA Telephone attendance on $ Hopper re submissions. 2.00 $85.00
28/02/12 CJA Penese email from S Hopper; discuss with M Cng. 2,00 $85.00
28f02/12 CJA Pensse email from S Hopper. 1.00 $42.50
28/02/12 ClA Search ranseripls; email to S Hopper. 4,00 $170.00
28/02112 CJA Settle letter to Registrar. 2.00 $85.00
28/02112 ClA Internal meeting with C Curtain and M Ong. 3.00 $127.50
14/03/12 CJA Peruse email from J Joseph; consider submissions. 7.00 $297.50
14/03/12 CJA Emaii to clients. 2.0 $85.00
14/03M12 CJA Emall to counsel. 2.00 $85.00
14/03/12 MXC Perusing respondents’ outline submission and list of authorities., 12,00 $390.00
19/03/12 ClA Peruse email from § Hopper; search for and collate requested information; 14.00 $595.00
email to S Happer.
20/03/12 MX0O Reviewing submissions in reply prepared by G Bigmore & $ Hopper; preparing 53.00 $1,722.50

covering letter for filing of submission with court of appeal; perusing practice
notes for preparing note on proposed content of appeal book & proposed
directions for preparing appeal book; reviewing & amending proposed index to

appeal book.
20/03/12 CJA Peruse email from 8 Hopper; consider and search transcripts; email to 2.00 $85.00
S Hopper. :
20/03/12 CJA Various discussions and emails with 8 Hopper re preparing and setiling reply 8.00 $340.00
submissions.
20/03/12 CJA Settle and slgn letter, 1.00 $42.50
21/03/12 MX0O Reviewing documents & preparing proposed orders for directions on preparing 2500 $812.50
appeal book; reviewing & amending proposed index to appeal book.
2210312 CJA Various emails and discussions regarding the appea! book index. 5.00 $212.50
2340312 CJA Review and discuss draft correspondence to other pariies; various discussions 10.00 $425.00
with M Ong and S Hopper.
23/03/12 CJA Attending to correspandence with other parties re communication ta court. 2.00 $85.00
23/03/12 MXO Preparing draft letter to solicitors for respondents seeking extenslon of time to 25.00 $812.50
file revised agreed note of proposed content to appeal book; revising &
amending It; telephene attendances on B Rechter of AAR, C Fenwick of
Ashurst & D Briggs of ABL to follow up on same.
$6,585.00
GST $658.50
Total Professional Costs $7.243.50
FEE EARNER SUNMMARY
Hourly Rate Hours Amount
Celia Armstrong 425.00 6.70 $2,847.50
Michelle Ong 325.00 11.50 $3,737.50
18.20 $6.585.00
GST $658.50
Total Professional Fees $7,243.50

GARO01_1100297_135




~ REMITTANCE ADVICE ,
8ill to; MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd
Client Name: Garnaut Private Wealth Pty Ltd
Matter Name: Almonds Appertionment Appeat - SAPCI 2011 103

Cur Ref; MJF:1100297:B08021
Invoice Date: 30 March 2012
Inveice No: B0O8021

Amount Due: $10,943.50

Payable By: 13 April 2012

Please choose a payment method and retum this advice to our office.

1. 8 CHEQUE

Please return this advice with your cheque payable to Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd for $10,943.50 to:
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Litd

GPO Box 4930
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Please quote bifi number 1100297:B08021

2. F1 BANK TRANSFER

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or emall accountsddclarendonlawyars.com.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid,

Transfer Amount:  $10,943.50 Swift Code (overseas transfer only): NATAAU3303M
Bank: Nattonal Australia Bank BSB: 083170

Account Name: Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid Account: 856779023

Please quote reference 1100297:B08021 and fax this advice fo us.

3. O CREDIT CARD

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4493 or email accounts@clarendonlawyers.com.au staling the reference number and the

amount paid.

Card Number: Card Type (Please tick):
O visa

Expiry Date: O MasterCard

Amount Due: $10,943.50 Please note that if this Invoice Is paid
by credit card after the due date, a
1.5% additional fee will apply as

Mame on Card: provided for in our Terms of
Engagement.

Signature:

Please quote reference 1100297:808021 and fax this advice to us.

Your Rights in Relation to Legal Costs

The following avenues are available to you if you ara not happy with this bill -
requesting an itemised bill;

discussing your concemns with us;

having our costs assessed;

making a complaint to the Legal Services Commissioner;
applying to set aside our costs agreement,

There may ba other avenues avallable in your State or Territory {such as mediation). Time limits apply to the avenues for resolving
costs disputes. For mare information about your rights, please read the fact sheet tited “Your right to challenge legal costs, You
can ask us for a copy, or obtain it from the Legal Services Commissioner (or download it from their website -
htipz/iwww isc.vic.gov.au).

If you have any concerns abaut our legal costs, ot our legal services, please do net hesitate to speak to the director responsible for
your matter. f we cannot salisfactorily resolve your cancern with you, the above avenues are available.

Amount due for payment within 14 days
Please return with your payment

GAR001_1100287_135




Page 1 of 1

) l », Michae] Green Piy Ltd
. 7 as Trustes for the
~ < p ] @reen Family Trust
_ L JT ABN: 76924 553 989
SLIP NUMBER: PROCESSED DATE; e 205 Willlam Strest
476472 19.03-2012 Melbourne Victoria
Australia 3008
FEES DUE TO: ABN#:43873876 570 Phone; (03) 92257222
MR. 8. HOPFER Fax: (03) 9225 8485
DX: 98
SOLICITOR: goTrEa0 E-Mail: payments@greenslist.com.au
LARENDON LAWYERS TAX INVOICE
G.P.0. BOX 4930 :
MELBOURNE 3001 REFERENCE:
MICHAEL FERNON
NAME OF CAUSE OR MATTER;
TIMBERCORP ALMONDS APFEAL
(" DATE el PARTIGULARS e ] FEEST Y
15-03-2012 AS PER ATTAGHED MEMORANDUM OF FEES NA A= 4,700.00
Approved By AV 1}
Ledgerfmii%&ﬂﬂq_
Signed' £
Date:—V—mxl&———
In the absence of an arrangement to the contrary the fees are payable within 30 days of this account | Ferar. $3 wo_bo
Interest is payable on (his bill under the Legal Profession Act 2004 as amended, either; S ’
1. Under S 3.4.21(1) if this bill is unpaid 30 days or more affer being given to the recipient.
The rate of interest payable is 6.25%.
\2 or under $3.4.21(2) in accordance with a costs agreement, W,

THE TOTAL AMOUNT IS5 INCLUSIVE OF 10,00% GST, $338.26
Legal Profession Act 2004 [as amended) - Natification of your rights

The following avenues are open to you in the event of a dispute in relation to lagal costs:
1. You may seek a costs review under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of the Act.
Such application must be made {o the Gosts Court Reglstrar wiihin 12 months afier
() Thebill was given or the request for payment was mads, or
(6) The costs were paid if nelther a bilt was given nor a request was made,

For and on behaif of;
Michasl Green - Approved Clerk
Legal Profession Act 2004

2, Ifthis bill is subject o a cosls agreement you may apply fo VCAT lo have that agreement set asids under Seclion 3.4.32 of the Act.
You may make a complaint under Chapter 4 of the Act - *Complaints and Discipling” ~ to the Legal Services Commissioner, Sttch a complaing
must be made wilhin 60 days after the legal costs are payable or, if an llemised bl is requested, wilhin 3¢ days after the itemised bifl s provided.

Professional Standards Act 2003 [Vic] - "Liability imited by a scheme approved under Professionzl Standards Legistation”

REMIT"I'ANGE ADV]CE {PLEASE DETACH BERE AND RETURN WITH RERETTAHCE) PROCESSED- 19.03'2012
ST NOVBER: [T masTERGARD [ visA
( mm) evoemzr: LI ] CICICIET CIEIOICT C3CIEC]
(TOTAI.: ) NAME ON CARD:
$3,70000 EXPIRY DATE: DD DI_—_I SIGNED:
SEND TO: EaTI500
MICHAEL GREEN PTY LTD SO ENDON LAWYERS )
205 WILLIAM STREET
MELBOURNE, VICTORIA " 3783
AUSTRALIA 3000 ( DUE ;%‘. S. HOPPER )

PAYING BY CHEQUE, MAXE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO *MIGHAEL GREEN PTY LTD'

PAYING BY CREQIT CARD, COMPLEVE THE DETAILS AND PD5T, FAX, OR PHONE

PAYIRG BY EFY DEFOSIT, COMRONWEALTH BANK » BSB: 063 09 A/C: 1010 8402 - FAX OR EMAIL NDTIFICATION
IF RECEIPT REQUIRED, RETURH THIS PAGE INTACT WITH PAYMENT

© BM3ie Mansgemenl Ascauris v7.5.1.128
© Cagyright 1997.201 2 E-Commarce Avgiralia Ply Lid
v g-corpmarce.nsta IRfog comm el o



Memerandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To Michael Fernon
Clarendon Lawyers
From Sam Hopper Tel: 9225 6357
Barrister Fax: 9225 8485
Date 15 March 2012
Subject In the matter of Timbercorp Almonds Appeal

Set out in the table below are my fees accrued to date in the above matter. My clerk will forward

to you with this memorandum a tax invoice for the outstanding amount.

Fees are incurred at the rate of $400 per hour (including GST) and §3,200 per day (including

GST).
Dafe Narration Total
10 February 2012 | Appeal submissions (2 % hours)
$1,000.00
13 February 2012 | Amending submissions; teleconference with
Garry Bigmore QC (3% hour)
$300.00
14 February 2012 | Submissions (3 hours)
$1,200.00
22 February 2012 Considering submissions and email to Celia
Armstrong (% hour)
$300.00
28 February 2012 | Appeal submissions (1 ¥ hours)
$500.00
Total fees (ine GST): $3,700.00

Liability limited by a scheme under Professional Standards Legisiation

i

U772




30 April 2012 our ref: MJF:CL: 1100297
invoice no: B08209

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL your ref:
TO BE OPENED BY ADDRESSEE ONLY

Eli Goldfinger

MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Lid and
Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Lid

C/- EGA Corporate Advisers

Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Eli
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPC] 2011 103

We enclose a memorandum of our professional costs in respect of this matter for the period to 27 April
2012, details of which are set out in the attached scheduls.

If you have any queries, please contact us.

Yours faithfuly

Michasel Fernon
Director
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid

Tel: 03 8681 4419
E-mail: michael.fernon@clarendonlawyers.com.au

Encl.

GARQD1_1100297_177




MRE Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date: 30 April 2012

- contact: Michael Femon
Level 18, 409 St Kilda Road your ref:
MELBOURNE VIC 3004
TAXINVOICE
ABN 15 774 771 940
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103
PROFESSIONAL COSTS
To our professional costs as per the attached schedule:
GST
Professional Costs subject to GST $1,086.45 $10,864.50
DISBURSEMENTS
(** indicates a disbursement paid as your agent)
GST
Optus Billing Services Pty Lid - Teleconference Charges - 13.02.12 - $3.75 $37.45
12.03.12
Young's List Pty Ltd - Barristers fees ~ G Bigmore QC - Fee slip $70¢.00 $700.00
INVGTB28 - 040412
Michael Green Pty Ltd - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 477389 - $372.73  §3727.27
030412
Michae! Green Pty Lid - Barristers fees - S Hopper - Fee slip 477849 - $54.55 $545.45
170412
Subtotal $15,874.67
GST @ 10% $1,587.48
Invoice Total $17,462.15

Amount due for payment within 14 days

We reserve the right to charge Interest under the Penally inferest Rales Act 1983 if this account is
not paid In accordance with our terms

GARDD1_1100297_177




MRE Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date:

Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd ;‘,ﬂi ho:
C/- EGA Corporate Advisers comlact
Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road your ref:
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

ABN

Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

30 April 2012

MJIF:CL:1100297

B08200

Michael Fernon

TAX INVOICE
15774 771 840

SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Solicitor/Clerk Description

26103112

268/03/12
26/03/12

2710312

29/03/12
03/04/12
0504112
0504412
10/04112
10/04/12
10104412
11104112
11/04M2

11/04/12
12/04/12
16/04/12
16/04/12
16/04/12
16104112
16104112
16/04/12
18/04112
18/04/12
1604112
16/04/12
16/04/12
16/04/12
17/04/112
17/04M12
17/04112
17104112
17/04112
17/04/12
17/04/12
17104112
17104112
17104112
17104112
18/04M12
18/04/12
1804112
16/04f12
19/04112
20/04/12
20/041M12
2010412

GAR0Q1_1100297_177

MXO

cia
CJA

CJA
ClA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA

CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
Cda
GCJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CIA
EAO
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
ClA
CJA
CJA
CJA
EAC
CJA
EAC
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA

Telephone attendances on Ashurst, ABL and AAR re request for extension of
time lo comply with orders of the Court of Appeal; preparing proposed minutes
of consent orders; forwarding to respective parties for execution; foliowing up
for return of executed copies.

Email to counsel.

Various internal discussions with M Ong re cofrespondence with other parties
and consent orders,

Reviewing and forwarding praposed minute of consent orders to Court of
Appeal registry,

Talsphone attendance on S Hopper.

Peruse email and letter from Ashurst,

Various emails,

Prepare amended appeal book index.

Reviewing submissions and preparing revised proposed appeal book index.
Drafting proposed further directions.

Email to S Hopper.

Email to all parties.

Various telephane altendances on S Hopper; finalising draft proposed further
directions.

Telephone attendance on B Rechter.

Email to B Rechter.

Telephone attendance on C Garnaut.

Telephone attendzance on J Joseph.

Telephone attendance on § Hopper.

Peruse email frorn J Joseph; consider enclasures.

Email to counsel,

Telephone attendance on B Rechter.

Telephone aftendance on M Grose.

Preparing to file.

Preparing to serve.

Telephone attendance on 5 Hopper.

Telephone attendance on S Hopper.

Emall to all parties.

Updating Court Folder.

Intemnal meeting with M Fernon,

Peruse email from S Hopper.

Email to AAR.

Aitend to filing proposed index to appeal book.

Attend to service of proposed index to appeal book.

Telephone attendance on G Fenwick.

Email to C Fenwick.

Telephone attendance on J Joseph (x2)

Telephone attendance on S Hopper.

Telephone aftendance on C Gamaut.

Updating court documents.

Peruse email from G Bigmore; email to G Bigmore.

Preparing plan for preparing Appesl Book,

Letter and email to Ashurst.

Telephone attendance on € Fenwick; email to C Garnaut,

Cansider preparation of appeal book; discuss with E Orum.

Peruse emnail from C Garnaut.

Email to € Gamaut.

Units

6.00

1.00
3.00

2.00

2.00
2.00
2.00
10,00
12.60
7.00
2,00
3.00
8.00

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
4.60
2,00
2.00
2.00
4.00
3.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
7.00
2.00
1.00
2.00
4.00
200
2.00
1.00
3.00
1.00
4.00
3.00
4.00
36.00
5.00
3.00
4.00
1.00
1.00

Value

$195.00

$42.50
$127.50

$85.00

$85.00
$85.00
$85.00
$425.00
$510.00
$297.50
$85.00
$127.50
$340.00

$85.00
$85.00
$85.00
$85.00
$85.00
$170.00
$85.00
$85.00
$85.00
$170.00
$127.50
$85.00
$85.00
$85.00
$94.50
$85.00
$42,50
$85.00
$170.00
$85.00
$85.00
$42.50
$127.50
$42.50
$170.00
$40.50
$170.00
$486,00
$212.50
$127.50
$170.00
$42.50
$42.50




SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Soliciter/Clerk Description Units Value
20/04/12 EAOQ Preparing Appeal Book. 22.00 $297.00
23/04112 CJA Discuss with M Femon; arrange meeting with CWF, 200 $85.00
23/04/12 CJA Supenvising E Qrum. 6.00 $255.00
23/04M12 CJA Discussion with C Finfayson; email ko C Fenwick. 3.00 $127.50
23/04/12 EAO Preparing Appeal Book. 58.00 $756.00
24/04112 CJA Telephone attendance on G Fenwick. 1.00 $42.50
24104112 ClA Supervise E Orum. 3.00 $127.50
24/04/12 EAQ Preparing Appeal Book. 54.00 $720.00
24/0412 CJA Email to T Schubert. 1.00 $42.50
26/04/12 CJA Supervise E Orum; review checklist. 5.00 $212.50
26/04/12 EAC Preparing Appeal Book, 57.00 $769.50
27/104/12 CJA Various emails with E QOrum; consider attachment; discuss with E Orum; 5.00 $255.00
drafting cover note.
27/04/12 EAO Preparing Appeal Book- creating document cover sheets, 7200 $972.00
$10,864.50
G8T $1,086.45
Total Professional Costs $11,850.95
FEE EARNER SUMMARY
Hourly Rate Hours Amount
Celia Armstrong 425.00 15.20 $6,460.00
Edward Orum 135.00 30.7C $4,144.50
Michelle Ong 325.00 0.80 $260.00
48.70 $10,864.50
GST $1,086.45
Total Prefessional Fees $11,950.95

GAROO01_1700297 177




REMITTANCE ADVICE
Bill to: MRE Equities Pty Lid, Redvil Pty Lid and Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd
Client Name: Garnaut Private Wealth Pty Ltd
Matter Name: Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

Our Ref: CJA1100297:B08200
Invofce Date: 30 April 2012

Invoice No: B0S200

Amaunt Due: $17,462.15

Payable By: 14 May 2012

Please choose a payment method and return this advice to our office.

1. O CHEQUE

Pleas® return this advice with your cheque payable to Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd for $17,462.15 to:
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid

GPO Box 4930
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Please quate bill number 1100297:B08200

2. 0 BANK TRANSFER

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or email accounts@clarendontawyers.com.ay stating the reference number and the

amount paid.

Transfer Amount:  $17,462.15 Swift Coda (overseas transfer only}: NATAAU3303M
Bank: National Australia Bank BSB: 083170

Accaunt Name: Clarendon Lawyers Ply Lid Account:  BSG779023

Please quote reference 1100297:B03200 and fax this advice to us.

3. (JCREDIT CARD

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or email agcounts@elarendon|awyers.com.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid.

Card Number: Card Type {Please tick):
O visa

Expiry Date: O MasterCard

Amount Due: $17,462.15 Please note that if this invoice is paid
by credit card after the due date, a
1.5% additional fee will apply as

Name on Card: provided for in our Terms of
Engagement.

Signature:

Please quote reference 1100297:B08200 and fax this advice to us.

Your Rights in Relation to Legal Costs

The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill -
requesting an itemised bill;

discussing your concerns with us;

having our costs assessed;

making a complaint to the Legal Services Commissioner:
applying to set aside our costs agreement.

There may be other avenues available in your State or Territory (such as mediation}, Time limits apply to the avenues for resalving
costs disputes. For more Information about your rights, please read the fact sheet tited “Your right to challenge legal costs. ‘You
can ask us for a copy, or obtain it from the Legal Services Commissioner {or download it from their website -
hitp:iiwww Ise.vic.gov.au).

If you have any concerns about our legal costs, or our legal serviges, please do not hesitate to speak to the director responsible for
your matter. If we cannot satisfactorily resolve your concem with you, the above avenues are available,

Amount due for payment within 14 days
Please return with your payment

GAR0D1_t100297_177
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Mr Michael Fernon

TAX INVOICE

Clarendon Lawyers Fee due to Mr Garry Bigmore QC
Level 17_, Rialto Morth Tower AB: SOBDS05E321

525 Collins Street

Melbourne nvolce Number: INVGTB28

Victoria 3000 Processed bate: 04/04/2012

Your Reference;  Michael Fernon

Our Reference: 128

Timbercorp {Almonds Appeal)

: A S RS e Ere T BT
A e e e e R e
20/03/2012 | Settling reply submissions. {Hours Warked: 1h Om) S?oo.uo 10% $70.00
I the absence of anagreement to tha contyary; thistax fnvolce fs payablewithina0daysof  Total Feps 4700.00
this tax lnvolce being ghwen. Interest under 5.3.4.21 of the Legal Profassion Atk 2004 may be .
charged on Unpald legal costs and Is payable if the costs are not-paid: Total G5T
i. 30 clays aktar this taxInvoice is glven and at the £ash Rate Targetas set by the fesetve Bank
of Australia, 2t at the date of Issue of this tax invalce, increased by 2 percentanepuims or Total Due
H.In atcordance with 3 costs agrasmentat the rate spacifiad Inthe costs agreement.
Notifcation of Rights unders.3.4.35 of the Legal Profession Aet 2004 - Your tights In relation to lega! caits
1. Requesting an Itemlsed bill; 4. makinga comg to the Legal Services Commi H ;orar::;::a’:h;fuﬁ
2, discusting your ¢oncerns with us; 5, opplylng tosetaside our costs agresment. L: g?l rofess] 5 0
3, having our costs assessed;
‘These may'be other avenuces avalleblo Inyour State or Tervitory (stich as mediation), Time {mits apply to the for il Per:, o
costs disputes, For more information sbout yourrights, please rad the fact sheet titled "Your right 1o challange legal costs’. Yuu
ean) atk 1§ fora copy, or obtain i from the Legal Senvices Commissioner {or dawnload it fram thelr website)
N .l |
. W
Approved BY
Ledger/Matter: )
Signed:
one TATOR
Data T
From 81/07/2008, liability imited by a schema approved under Professional Standards legislation
PAYMENT OPTIONS -
BPAY l ;! gll:l_ar Code: 4966383
Please pay via BPAY [Information to the right). PAY et 002000288
Cheque J

Please make cheque payable to “Young's List Pty Ltd” for the sum of .

* Netes Credit cord payments incur o 1,209 surchnrge. If paying by credit cord, the total payeble for this avelce s
$775.24

Account. A

Telephone & Internet Banking ~ BPAY”
Conmact your bank ar financial Tnsitution 16 snaka this
payrnent hgnymdmaﬂ'tgs. dehll crit card

ay

PLEASE EMAIL REMITTANCS ADVICE TO: tammy#@ youngsHst.com,au=CASE REF: 128 , INVOICE NO:INVETAZ , BARRISTER: My Gasry Blgmore QC

JOAN ROSANQVE CHAMBERS I LEVEL1, 550 LONSDALE STREET, MELBOURNE VICTORIA 3000
Telephone O3 9225 6777 Facsimile O3 9225 6355 | ABN58153974184 | youngslist.com.an

B Verdici Prackice hiana pemeny Soltwara = BirSquased Pty 1ed
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Michael Green Pfy Ltd

=) B i = e o as Trustes for the
GREENS LI ST p LT g ” Grean Famlly Trust

g

. ABN: 76 924 553 989

SLIP NUMBER; PROCESSED DATE: N 00 APR 012 . 205Witliam Strest -
( 477389 : 03-04.2012 'j Melhoumea Victorly
BY: oo Australia 3000
CFEES DUETO: ABN#:438738765/0 ) Phone; {03) 9225 7222
MR. S. HOPPER ‘ ' Fax: {03) 9225 8485
DX: 98

G.P.C. BOX 4930

SOLICITOR: 6677500 E-Mail: payments@greenslist.com.au
[ CLARENDON LAWYERS TAX I NVOI c E

REFERENCE:
MELBOURNE 3001 C MICHAEL FERNON )
NAME OF CAUSE OR MATTER:
TIMBERCORP ALMONDS APPEAL
(BNE. [T i e PARTIGBARS, T RS
02-04-2012 AS PER ATTACHED MEMORANDUM OF FEES 4,100.00
P oo
Approved By:_ DAY |
Ledger/Matter:
Signt?d"_] = M ) : !
In the absence of an amangement to the contrasy the fees d2pifablewithin30ays o ovaunt TOTAL: 54 100.‘10
Interest is payable on this bill under the Legak Frofession Act 2004 as amended, either; ' !
1. Under § 3.4.21(1) if this billis unpald 33 days or more after being given to the reciplent.
The rate of interest payable is 6.25%.

.\2. or under 53.4.21(2) in accordance with 2 costs agreement. J
THE TOTAL AMOUNT IS INCLUSIVE OF 10.00% GST, $372.73

Legal Profession Act 2004 {as amended] - Nofification of your rights
The following avenues are open fo you in the event of a dispute In relzfion to legal costs:

1. You may seek a costs review under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of the Act. For and an behalf of:
Such application must be made to the Costs Court Regisiar within 12 months after Michael Green - Approved Clerk
{a} The bill was given or tha request for payment was made, or Legal Professioy Acj20

{b) The costs were pald if nefther a bill was given nor a request was made.
Per:

2. Ifthis bill s subject fo & costs agreement you may apply 1o VCAT to have that agreement set aside under Section CL{L& of the Act.
You may make a complaint under Chapter 4 of the Act - “Complaints and Discipling® - lo the Legal Services Commissioner, Such a complait]t
must be made within 60 days after the legal costs are payable o, if an itemised bill is requested, within 30 days after the itemised bill is provided.

Professional Standards Act 2003 [Vic] - "Liability imited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation”

REMITTANCE ADVICE (PLEASE DEFACH HERE AND RETURK ¥oTH RESITANCE) PROCESSED: 03-04-2012
SLP NUMEER: [Imasrercarn 3 visa
™% ) cwsmanee: I IO OO0 DI

TOTAL: NAME ON CARD:
C ¥ MWMJ EXFIRY DATE; [I D D D SIGNED:

SEND TO: . 6077500
TO' WGHAEL GREEN PTYLTD SO, N LAWYERS )
205 WILLIAM STREET
MELBOURNE, VICTORIA 5
DUETO:

AUSTRALIA 3000 C MR. 5, HOPFER )
PAYING BY CHEQUE, MAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE TO'RICHAEL GREEN PTY LTD
PAYING BY CREOIT CAR, COMPLETE THE DETAILS AND POST, FAX OR PHONE B CaRrTR TR b ety o o L
PAYING BY EFT DEPQSIT, COMMONWEALTH BANK - BSH: 053 005 AIC: 1018 8402 ~ FAX OR EMAIL HOTIFICATION WASCOTIHAIES.ANE MY IO -COMPRar e RALAl

IF REGEIPT REQUIRER, RETURN THIS PAGE INTACT WITH PAYMENT




Memorandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To Michael Fernon
Clarendon Lawyers
From Sam Hopper Tel: 9225 6857
Barrister Fax: 9225 8485
Date 2 April 2012
Subject In the matter of Timbercorp Almonds Appeal

Set out in the table below are my fees accrued to date in the above matter. My clerk will forward
to you with this memorandum a tax invoice for the outstanding amount.

Fees are incusred at the rate of $400 per hour {including GST) and $3,200 per day (including

GST).
Date Narration Total
19 March 2012 Considering and drafting reply submissions (4 %
hours)
$1,900.00
20 March 2012 Reply submissions (5 % hours)
$2,100.00
22 March 2012 Email correspondence (% hour)
$100.00
Total fees (inc GST): $4,100.00

Liability limited by a scheme under Professional Standards Legislation

1

bT7384




.- GREENS LIST/"

TR ITES

19 APR 2012 .

~ Pagetofi

Michzel Green Ply Ltd
as Trustee for the
Green Family Trust
ABN: 76 924 553 989

|

SLIP NUMBER: PROCESSED DATE: : 205 William Street
477849 17-04-2012 © ) : i Melboume Victoria
Australia 3000
FEES DUE TO: ABM #:43 873 876 570 Phone; (03) 8225 7222
MR. 8, HOPPER Fax; (03) 9225 8485
DX: 98
SOLICITCR: 8977500 E-Mail: payments@greenslist.com.au
CLARENDON LAWYERS TAX INVOICE
G.P.O. BOX 4930
MELBOURNE 3001 REFERENCE:
KICHAEL FERNON
NAME OF CAUSE OR MATTER:
{N THE MATTER OF TIMBERCORF ALMONDS APPEAL
(- DATE T T T T T PARTIGULARS . L T RS )
13-04-2012 AS PER ATTACHED MEMORANDUM OF FEES §00.00
& -
Approved By:____[VI\{
‘LedgerMatier:
Signed- -
Date by J/ I,}rq- t{' ‘ ‘1 4

deAL: §500.00

In the absence of ar arangement o the contrary the fees are payahle withins 30 days of this account
Interest ks payable on this bill under the Legal Profession Act 2004 a5 amended, either;
1. Under S 3.4.21(1) if this bill is unpald 30 days or more after being given to the recipient.

The rate of interest payable is 8.25%.

@. or under $3.4.21(2) in acoordance wilh a cosls agreement,
THE TOTAL AMOUNT (S INCLUSIVE OF 10,00% GST, $54.55

Legal Profession Act 2004 [as amendad] - Notification of your rights

J

The following avenues are cpen to you in the event of a dispute in relation {o legal costs:
1. Youmay seek a costs review under Division 7 of Part 3.4 of the Acl, Far and cn behalf of:
* Buch application must be made to the Costs Court Reglstrar within 12 months after Michael Gresh - Approved Clerk
{a) The bill was given or the request for payment was made, or Legal Profession Act 2004
{b) The costs were paid If nither a bifl was given nor a request was made, Qﬁ(
Per ..\ L s
2.

If this bill Is subject to a costs agreement you may apply to VCAT to have that agreement set aside under Section 3.4,32 of the Act,
You may make a camplaint under Chapter 4 of the Act - "Complaints and Disclpline’ — to the Legal Services Commissionar. Such a camplalnt
must be made within 60 days after the legal costs are payable or, if an Itemised billis requested, within 30 days afier the itemised billis provided,

Professional Standards Act 2003 [Vic] - "Liability limited by = scheme approved under Professional Standards Leglslation”

REMITTANCE ADVICE (FLEASE DETRCH HERE AND RETURN WITH REMTTTANCE) PROCESSED: 17-04-2042
SUIP NOWBER: L] uasTeRerD L] vis
CM™%m ) e 000 000 OO0O0 CO0O0
(TOTAL' j NAME ON CARD: :
$600.00 — I N
O . TET750
SENDTO: v/ CHAEL GREEN PTY LTD Sougmnnou LAWYERS )
205 WILLIAM STREET
MELBOURNE, VICTORIA
AUSTRALIA 2000

3783 )

© Burricler Mansgemant Accounls vi.6,1, 128
O Capyright 16812012 E-Commetca Alstrakia Piy Lid
wyww.a-commaite.nelou Bylo@-cormmarca.nelan

DUE TO:
MR. 8. HOPPER
PAYIHG BY CHEQUE, MAKE CHEQUE PAYABLE Y0 'MICHAEL GREEN PTY LTD"

PAYING BY GREDIT CARD, GOMPLETE THE DETAILS AND POST, FAX OR FHONE

PAYIG BY EFT DEPOSIT, COMMONWEALTH BANK - B5B: 083 003 A/C: 1010 8192 - FAX OR ENASL HOTEFIGATIOR

IF RECEIPT REQUIRED, RETURN THIS PAGE INTACT WITH PAYMENT




Memorandum of fees — Sam Hopper

To Michael Fernon
Clarendon Lawyers
From Sam Hopper Tel: 9225 6857
Barrister Fax; 6225 3485
Date 13 April 2012,
Subject In the matter of Timbercoxp Almonds Appeal

Set out in the table below are my fees accrued to date in the above matter, My clerk will forward
to you with this memorandum a tax invoice for the outstanding amount.

Fees are incurred at the rate of $400 per hour (including GST) and $3,200 per day (including

GST).
Date Narration Total
11 April 2012 Attending to directions and index to Appeal Book
{1 Y2 hours)
$600.00
Total fees (inc GST): £600.00

Liability limited by a scheme under Professional Standards Legislation

1

HT1$41




¢

Level 97 Rialte North Tower T 03 8681 4400 F 03 8681 4499
Claren On 525 Collins street Melbourme www.clarendonfawyers.com.au
vVictoria 3000 Australia ABN 15 774771 940
LAWYERS e
31 May 2012 our ref: MJF:CL:1100287
invoice ne! B0B388
STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL your ref:

TO BE OPENED BY ADDRESSEE ONLY

Eli Goldfinger

MRB Equities Pty Lid, Redvil Pty Ltd and
Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd

C/- EGA Corporate Advisers

Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Eli
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

We enclose a memorandum of our professional costs in respect of this matter for the period to 31 May
2012, details of which are set out in the attached schedule.

If you have any queries, please contact us.

Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd

Tel: 03 8681 4419
E-mail: michael.fernon@clarendoniawyers.com.au

Encl.

GAROO1_1100287_002.doc




C

Level 17 Riafto North Tower T 03 8681 4400 F 03 B6B1T 4499
C |a re n d O n 525 Collins Street Melbourne www.clarendonlawyers.com.au
LAWYERS victotia 3000 Australia ABN 15 774 771 940

MREB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date: 31 May 2012

Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd ot o hoor100297

C/- EGA Corporate Advisers contact:  Michasl Fernon

Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road your ref:

MELBOURNE VIC 3004

TAX INVOICE
ABN 15774771940

Almonds Appertionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

PROFESSIONAL COSTS

To our professional costs as per the attached schedule:

GST

Professional Costs subject to GST $1,337.90 $13,379.00

DISBURSEMENTS

("™ indicates a disbursement paid as your agent)

GST

Mail Call Couriers - Courier Fee $1.09 $10.86

Mait Call Couriers - Courier Fee $1.02 $10.86

Supreme Court of Victoria - Setting down fee $755.20

Mail Call Couriers - Courier Fee $1.99 $19.86

LitSupport Pty Ltd - Specialist Photocopying $87.64 $876.40

LitSupport Pty Lid - Photocopylng - preparation of final court books $20745 $2,074.50

Subtotal $17,144.68

GST@ 10% $1,638.96

Invoice Total $18,783.64

Amount due for payment within 14 days

Woe reserve the right to charge interest under the Penalty Interest Rates Act 1983 if this account Is
not paid in accordance with our terms

GARQ01_1100297_002.doc




MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date:

Ferrari [nvestments Holdings Pty Ltd ourel:
C/- EGA Corporate Advisers Lg’;‘;;”"
Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road your ref:

MELBOURNE WVIC 3004

ABN

Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

31 May 2012

MJF:CL:1100207

B08388

Michael Ferncn

TAX INVOICE
15 774771 940

SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Pate

30/04112
3010412
30/04M12
300412
01/05/12
01/0s/i2
02/05h2

02j05n2
02/05M12
02/05112
02/0512
02/05/12
03/0812
03/05/12
03/05M2
03/056M12
a3/osM2
03/0512
03/05112
03/08/12
0310512
03/05H2
04/05/12
04/05M2
04/05/12
04/06M12
0410512

04/05112
04/05/12
04405112
04/05/112
06/05/12
07/05M2
07/0512
07/05112
07/0512
08/06/12
08/05/12
@8/0512
11/08112
1805/12
16/05/12
1710512
1710512
2110512
22/05H2
28/05/12
29/05M12
2940512
30/05M12

CJA
CJA
EAC
EAC
CJA
EAQ
CJA

CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
EAQ
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
CJA
EAQ
EAQ
EAC
CJA
GJA
CJA
CJA
CJA

CJA
EAO
EAO
EAQ
CJA
CJA
CJA
GJA
EAC
ELD
ClA
CJA
EAQ
EAOQ
EAQ
EAQ
CJA
EAC
EAQ
CJA
ClA
GJA
ELD

GARQO01_1100297_002.doc

SolicitoriClerk Description

Peruse and comment on draft appeal book; discuss with E Qrum,
Email to J Joseph.

Preparing Appeal Book. :

Meeting with C Armstrong about Appeal Book.

Supervise E Orum.

Applying rules for leases and sub-leases to appeal book.
Various emails and telephone altendances on E Qrum re preparation of the
sppeal bock; peruse amended proposed index to appeal book.
Amend draft proposed directions.

Email ta all parties.

Pemuse emails from J Joseph.

Pearuse emall from B Reghter.

Amending and preparing appez! bock.

Telephone call to B Rechter.

Telephone call to B Rechter.

Telephone attendance on B Rechter.

Review and amend proposed index to appeal book.

Further amend proposed directions.

Email to all parties.

Telephone attendance on B Rechter.

Scanning and saving Appeal Book,

Amending index to appeal book and document cover sheets
Drafting letter to the Registrar of Court of Appeal.

Peruse email from B Rechier.

Peruse emall from C Fenwick.

Peruse email from M Grose.

Supervise E Grum; preparation of appeal book.

Attending to filing further revised proposed index to appeal book and proposed
directions.

Attending to service of further revised proposed index to appeal book.
Photocopying appeal book.

Amending Appeal Book document cover pages.

Re paginating and compiling document.

Peruse draft appeal book.

Altending to finalising Appeal Book.

Amend appeal book index.

Settling letters enclosing appeal book.

Amending and printing Appeal Book.

Drafting and sending power of attorney for David Butterfield.
Various emails re payment of funds to Ashurst.

Instruct and supervise E Dinsdals re; power of attorney for D Butterfield.
Updating Court Documents folder.

Drafting Deed of Acknowledgment.

Further drafiing Deed of Acknowledgment.

Attending Registry to collect appeal book.

Peruse correspondence from Court of Appeal; internal discussions.
Amending Deed of Acknowledgment

Correcting Appeal Book.

Following up payment of Ashurst's costs.

Revilew amended Appeal Book.

Supervise O Orum.

Drafting enclosing letters for Appeal Book.

Units

26.00
2.00
50.00
16.00
€.00
49.00
6.00

200
2.00
2.00
1.00
60.00
1.00

100 -

1.00
13.00
200
3.00
200
16.00
36.00
§.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
10.00
3.00

2,00
22.00
20.00
31.00
15.00
35.00

0.00

6.00
66.00

§.00

3.00

3.00

8.00
37.00

5.00

6.00

a.00
21.00

2.00

200

200

3.00

3.00

Value

$1,062.50
$85.00
$675.00
$216.00
$255.00
$661.50
$255.00

$85.00
$85.00
$85.00
$42.50
$810.00
$42.50
$42.50
$42.50
$552.50
$85.00
$127.50
$85.00
$216.00
$486.00
$81.00
$42.50
$42.50
$42.50
$425.00
$127.60

$85.00
$297.00
$270.00
$418.50
$637.50
$1,487.50
$0.00
$255,00
$891.00
$67.50
$127.50
$127.50
$108.00
$499.50
$67.50
$81.00
$127.50
$283.50
$27.00
$85.00
$85.00
$127.50
$40.50




SGHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS

Date Solicitor/Clerk Description Units Value
30/05/12 CJA Varlous emails following up payment of Ashurst's costs. 3.00 $127.50
31/05/12 CJA Supervise E Orum. 5.00 $212.50
31405112 CJA Settle and sign letters of service. 290 $85.00
$13,379.00
GST $1,337.90
Total Professional Costs $14,716.50
FEE EARNER SUMMARY
Hourly Rate Hours Amount
Celia Armstrong 42500 16.90 $7,182.50
Edward Orum 135.00 45,10 $6,088.50
Ebony Dinsdale 135.00 0.50 $108.00
62.80 $13,372.00
GST $1,337.90
Total Professicnal Fees $14,716.890

GARD(1_1100297_002.doc




REMITTANCE ADVICE
Bill ta: MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd
Client Name: Gamaut Private Wealth Pty Ltd
Matter Name: Almonds Apportichment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

Our Ref: CJAI1100287:B08388
Invoice Date: 31 May 2012

Invoice No: B083838

Amount Due: $18,783.64

Payable By: 14 June 2012

Please choose a payment method and return this advice to our office.

1. 00 CHEQUE
Please return this advice with your chegue payable to Clarendan Lawyers Pty Ltd for $18,783.64 o
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid

GPO Box 4930
MELBOURNE VIC 3001

Please qucte bill number 1160297:B03388

2. 00 BANK TRANSFER

Please fax this advice to 03 86871 4499 or emall accounts@clarendonlawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid.

Transfer Amount:  $18,783.54 Swift Code {overseas transfer only): NATAAU3303M
Bank: Natlonal Australiz Bank BSB: 083170

Account Name: Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd Account: 856779023

Please quote reference 1100297:B08388 and fax this advice to us.

3. O CREDIT CARD

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or emall accounts@ctarendonlawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the
amount paid.
Card Number: Card Type (Please tick):
O visa
Expiry Date: O MasterCard
Amount Due: $18,783.64 Please note that if this invoice is paid

by credit card after the due date, a

1.5% additional fee will apply as
Name on Card: provided for in our Terms of
Engagement.

Signature:

Please quote reference 1100297:B08388 and fax this advice to us.

Your Rights in Relation to Legal Costs

The {ollowing avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill -
+  requesting an itemised bill;

discussing your concerns with us;

having our costs assessed;

making a complaint to the Legal Services Commissioner;

*  applying to set aside our costs agreement.

There may be other avenues available in your State or Territory (such as mediation). Time limits apply {o the avenues for resolving
costs disputes. For more Information about your rights, please read the fact sheet tiled “Your right to challenge legal costs. You
can ask us for & copy, or oblain it from the Legal Services Commissioner (or download it from their website -
hitp:hanane Isc.vic.gov.au).

If you have any concerns about our legal costs, or our legal services, please do not hesitate to speak to the director responsible for
your matter. if we cannot satisfactorily resolve your concern with you, the above avenues are available.

Amount due for payment within 14 days
Please return with your payment

GARQ01_%100297_002.doc




—

clarendon

LAWYERS

31 July 2012

STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL
TO BE OPENED BY ADDRESSEE ONLY

Eli Goldfinger

MRB Equifies Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and
Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd

C/- EGA Corporate Advisers

Level 18, 489 St Kilda Road
MELBOURNE VIC 3004

Dear Eli

Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

Level 17 Rialto North Tower 703 8681 4400 F 03 8681 4499
525 Calling Street Melhourne www Clarendonlawyers.com.au
Victoria 3000 Australia ABN 15774 771 240

our ref: MJF.CL: 1100287
invoice no! BOB712
your ref;

We enclose a memorandum of our professional costs in respect of this matter for the period to 31 July
2012, details of which are set out in the attached schedule.

If you have any queries, please contact us.

Yours faithfully

Michael Fernon
Director
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid

Tel: 03 8681 4419

E-mail: michael.fernon@clarendonlawyers.com.au

Encl.

GARQNO_1100297_217




Level 17 Rialto North Tower T 03 8681 4400 F 03 8681 4499
C a ren O n 525 Callins Street Melbourne www.clarendonlawyers.com.au

LAWYERS Victaria 3000 Australia ABN 15774 771 940
MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and date: 31.July 2012
Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd our ref o gdgg;%nmmm
C/- EGA Corporate Advisers contact:  Michae! Fernon
Leve! 18, 499 St Kilda Road your ref:
MELBOURNE VIC 3004
TAX INVOICE

ABN 15 774 771 940
Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103
PROFESSIONAL COSTS
To our professional costs as per the attached schedule:

GST

Professional Costs subject to GST $106.70  $1,067.00
Subtotal $1,067.00
GST @ 10% $106.70
Invoice Total $1,173.70

Amount due for payment within 14 days

We reserve the right to charge interest under the Penally Interest Rates Act 1983 if this account is
not paid in accordance with our terms

MWW .

GARO0Q1_1100297_217




MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Lid and date: 31 July 2012
Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd ourref: - MIFCLI1100297
C/- EGA Corporate Advisers Invoice no: - B08712
p , contact: Michael Fernon
Level 18, 499 St Kilda Road your ref;
MELBOURNE WVIC 3004
TAX INVOICE
ABN 15 774 771 840
Almonds Apportionment Appeal ~- SAPCI 2011 103
SCHEDULE OF PROFESSIONAL COSTS
Date Solicitor/Clerk Description Units Value
29/05M12 EAD Phoning other parties about appeal book. 8.00 $81.00
29/05/12 EAC Updating appeal book index. 14.00 $189.00
29/05/12 EAQ Collecting Appeal Books to be amended. 13.00 $175.50
31/05M12 EAQ Organising Appeal Books to disperse. 18.00 $243.00
31/05/12 EAG Proofreading enclosure fetters. 6.00 $81.00
31/05/12 EAC Delivering appeal books. 22.00 $0.00
27/06/12 CJA Various emails regarding quesy from T Schubert, 7.00 $297.50
$1,067.00
GST $106.70
Total Professional Costs $1,173.70
FEE EARNER SUMMARY
Hourly Rate Hours Amount
Celia Armstrong 425.00 0.70 $297.50
Edward Orum 135.00 7.90 $760.50
8.60 $1,067.00
GST $106.70
Total Professional Fees $1,173.70

GARQ01_1100297_217




REMITTANCE ADVICE
Bill to: MRB Equities Pty Ltd, Redvil Pty Ltd and Ferrari Investments Holdings Pty Ltd
Client Name: Garnaut Private Wealth Pty Lid
Matter Name: Almonds Apportionment Appeal - SAPCI 2011 103

Our Ref: CJA:1100297:B08712
Invoice Date: 31 July 2012

Invoice No; BOB712

Amount Due: $1,173.70

Payable By: 14 August 2012

Piease choose a payment method and return this advice fo our office.

1. 00 CHEQUE
Please return this advice with your cheque payable to Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd for $1,173.70 to:
Clarendon Lawyers Pty Lid

GPO Box 4930
MELBQURNE AC 3001

Please quote bili number 1100297; 8038712

2. [0 BANK TRANSFER

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or email gecounts@clarendonlawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the

amount paid.

Transfer Amount:  $1,173.78 Swilt Code (overseas transfer only): NATAAU3303M
Bank: National Australia Bank BSB: 083170

Account Name: Clarendon Lawyers Pty Ltd Account: 856779023

Pleasa quote reference 1100297:B08712 and fax this advice to us.

3. (0 CREDIT CARD

Please fax this advice to 03 8681 4499 or email accounts@cdlarendoniawyers.com.au stating the reference number and the
amount paid.
Card Number: : Card Type (Please tick):
[l visa
Explry Date: O MasterCard
Amount Due: $1,173.70 Please note that if this invoice is paid

by credit card after the due date, a

1.5% additional fee will apply as
Name on Card: provided for in our Terms of
Engagement.

Signature:

Please guote reference $100297:B08712 and fax this advice to us.

-Your Rights in Relation to Legal Costs

The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bl -
s requesting an itemised bill;
discussing your concerns with us;
s having our costs assessed;
+  making a complaint to the Legal Services Commissioner;
+  applying to sel aside cur costs agreement.

There may be other avenues available in your State or Territory {such as mediation). Time limits apply to the avenues for resolving
costs disputes. For more information about your righis, please read the fact sheet titled “Your right to challenge legat costs. You
can ask us for a copy, or obtain it from the Legal Services Commigsioner {or download it from their website -
hitp/iwww.lsc.vic.gov.au).

If you have any concerns about cur legal costs, or our legal services, please do not hesitate to speak to the director responsible for
your matter. If we cannot satisfactorily resolve your concern with you, the above avenues are available.

Amount due for payment within 14 days
Please return with your payment

GARDO1_1100297_217
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VICTORIA AT MELBOURNE
COURT OF APPEAL

SACP1 2011 0103
BETWEEN:

GRAHAM GOLDENBERG & ORS (according to the Schedule)
Appellants
-and -

BOSI SECURITY SERVICES LIMITED (ACN 009 413 852) & ORS (according
the schedule attached)

Respondents
EXHIBIT EG-15

Date of document: 27 September 2012

Filed on behalf of: MRB Equities Pty Lid,
Redvil Pty Ltd and Ferrari
Investments Holdings Pty
Lid

MGA Lawyers Solicitors Code: 104101

Level S, Tel: 8631 5555

179 Queen Street Fax: 8631 5599

MELBOURNE VIC 3000 Ref: MG5400/08

This is the exhibit marked "EG-15" now produced and shown to Eli Goldberg
at the time of swearing his affidavit on 27 September 2012.

Before me: / MARK GEREMIA
Level § 179 Queen Street, Metboume VIC 3600
An Ausiralian Legal Practitioner
within the meaning of the
Legal Profession Act 2004

MGA Lawyers, Level 9, 179 Queen St, Melbourne Vic

An Australian Legal Practitioner with the meaning of the Legal Practice Act
2001

“EG_1 5!!
Account from Ashurst




Our ref: RWM\ CHFE\ 03 2010 2555 Ashurst Australia

Partner: Ross McClymont tevel 26

Direct line: 9679 3025 181 Wiliiam Street

Email: ross.meclymont@®ashurst.com Melbourne VIC 3060

Contact: Chris Fenwick Australia

Direct Ilne: 9679 3148

Emaii; chris.fenwick@ashurst.com GPO Box 9938

MelbourneVIC 3001

24 April 2012 Australia

Tel +61 3 9679 3000
Fax +61 3 9679 3111
-DX 388 Melbourne
www.ashurst.com

Attention: Celia Armstrong
Clarendon Lawyers

Level 17, Rialto North Tower
5325 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Celia

Graham Goldenberg & Ors v BOSI Security Limited as trustee for Australia and New
Zealand Banking Group Limited, BOS International Limited and Westpac Banking
Corporation & Anor

Supreme Court Proceeding SAPCI 2011 103 (Proceeding)

We refer to your email sent on 23 April 2012 and as requested now encloseg a tax invoice payable
by your clients in respect of the Orders made in the proceeding on 13 October 2011.

Yours faithfully

Ress McClymont
Pdrtner

Chiris Fenwick
Senior Associate

AUSTRALIA BELGIUM CHINA FRANCE GERMANY HONG KONG SAR INDONESIA (ASSOCIATED OFFICE)} ITALY JAPAN
Papua NEw GUINEA SINGAPORE SPAIN SWEDEN UNITED ARAB EMIRATES UNITED KINGDOM UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Ashurst Australia (ABN 75 304 286 095) is 2 general partnership constituted under the laws of the Australian Capital Territory carrying on practice
under the name "Ashurst" under licence from Ashurst LLP, Ashurst LLP is a limited Hability partnership reglstered In England and Wales, and is a
separate legal entity from Ashurst Auslralia. In Asia, Ashurst Australla, Ashurst LLP and their respective affiliates provide tegal services under the
name "Ashurst”. Ashurst Australia, Ashurst LLP or their respective affiliates has an office in each of the places listed above.

220154293.01




TAX INVOICE - Q001A

Messrs Goldenberg, Littley,
Mashopoulos & Butterfield
¢/- Clarendons Lawyers
Level 17 Rialto North Tower
525 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Attention Graham Goldenberg, Christopher Littley,
Constantine Moshopoulos & David Butierfield

Graham Goldenberg & Ors v BOSI Security Limited as trustee for
Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited, BOS International
Limited and Westpac Banking Corporation & Anor

Supreme Court Proceeding SAPCI 2011 103

Costs as agreed between the parties in respect of the Orders made in the Supreme
Court of Victoria Court of Appeal Proceeding No 8 APG! 2011 0163 on 13 October 2011

$25,000.00

Total for this bill $25,000.00

Ashurst Australia
Level 26

181 William Streat
Melbourne VIC 3000

T &1 3 9679 3000
F 61396793111
DX 187 Melhourne

GPO Box 8938
Melbourng VIC 3001
ABN 75 304 286 085

Our reference
AWM CHFE 03 2010 2655

Date of issue
24 Apiil 2012

| Amount due

1$25,000.00

Payment due
8 May 2012

. % s

Statenienl
1 Ihe cosls and disbursements in this bill ara unpaid for 30 days alter you hava heen given this bill, interest is payable on the unpaid cosls
and dishursements al the rate prescribed by regulations made under the Legel Profassion Act 2004 (Vic), which is the percentage {or
maximum percentage) sperified by tha Reserve Bank of Auslialia as the Cash Rate Targel-as at the dale of lhe Dill, incraased by 2% per
annum, unfess wp have agreed otherwise,

Your dights in relation to legal costs
The following avenues are available to you if you are not happy with this bill -

- requesting an ilemisad bill

- discussing your concemns with us

- having our cosls assessed

- making & complaint 10 the Lega! Services Commissioner
- applying lo set aside our costs agraement

There may be other avenues available in your Slate or Teritory {such as mediation). Tima limits apply to the avenues for resolving cosls

disputes. For more information about your tights, pleass read the fact sheet titlad Your right to challenge legal cosls. You can ask us for
a copy, or oblain it from the Legal Services Commissioner (ar download It from their website).

_Curbd17 v.1,161,00

EFT Payment - Bills Only
Accourd Name: Ashurst
Bank: ANZ

B858: 013 030

Aceount No: 7750 69986
Swift Code: ANZE AU aM
Reference: Q001A

Account Enquizy

Mg Jaya-Ramalingam

T 6139679 3467

E jaya.ramalingam
@blakedawsen.com
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